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Harbor Bay Isle Associates
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Attention:  Mr. Aidan Barry

Subject: Phase IT Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Harbor Bay Isle Associates
500 Maitland Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Barry;

RESNA Industries Inc., has completed a Phase II soil and groundwater investigation at the above
referenced site. The results of the investigation are presented in the attached report. The
investigation consisted of: drilling of three exploratory borings, converting the boring to
groundwater monitoring wells, soil and groundwater sampling, and chemical analyses of selected
soil and clay pigeon samples. In addition, soil cuttings were placed on and covered with visqueen,
and well development and sampling water were placed in labeled 55-gallon drums for later
disposal.

Based on the conclusions presented in the attached report, RESNA recommends additional work
be done at the site to evaluate options for remediation and/or disposal of the lead-/PNA-bearing
soil. This would be separated into the following two tasks:

Task 1
+ Determine the background level of lead in the soil for the region;

+ Compare the background levels to the laboratory results from this
investigation;

+ Delineate lateral extent of lead-bearing soil

+ Discuss with the governing regulatory agencies to determine what the regulatory
framework will be for this site. This may include modelling, determining regulatory
criteria based on the results in this report, and determining site specific action levels
based on the observed concentrations.
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Phase 2
+ Conduct a feasibility study/health risk assessment to determine how to meet
regulatory criteria. Options for remediation/disposal may include, but are not limited
to the following: '

-- Removal of all soil containing lead.

-- Removal of soil in areas of TTLC concentrations greater than 1,000 ppm.
-- Capping of the site with asphalt;
-- Binding the lead and/or PNA's into the existing soil.

« Install monitoring wells on corners to monitor movement.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please contact the undersigned at

(510) 440-3300.

Sincerely,

RESNA Industries Inc.

Al s S TN (e

Sheryl Fontaine “ Gary Pischké, CE.G. 1501

Staff Geologist Project Manager
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PHASE 11
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

FOR
HARBOR BAY ISLE ASSOCIATES

500 MAITLAND DRIVE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Harbor Bay Isle Associates, RESNA Industries Inc. has completed a
Phase II soil and groundwater investigation to assess potential contamination in the
vicinity of the Former Island Gun Club, located at 500 Maitland Drive, Alameda,
California (see Plate 1).

The field investigation for the drilling of exploratory borings, monitoring well
installation, and near surface soil sampling was started on September 3, 1992 and
finished on September 8, 1992.

This report presents a brief background of the site, the scope of work, a description of
the field investigation, sample analyses results, a summary of findings, discussion, and
regulatory reporting requirements.

BACKGROUND

The property is located on the northwest corner of Maitland Drive and Harbor Bay
Parkway on the Bay Farm Island portion of Alameda. The 5-acre site was used as a
shooting club from 1926 to approximately 1986. When the range first opened, the site
had standing water for most of the non-summer months. In the early 60's, fill material
was imported and added to the property. The fill material was derived from builders
who wanted to dispose of excess soil from their construction sites (RESNA Proposed
Work Plan, March 24, 1992; Kleinfelder, 199(3; Exceltech, 1990).

The locations for the three exploratory borings, all of which were converted to
groundwater monitoring wells, was based on the most suspect locations of shell
fragments and clay pigeon debris, in order to assess the extent of copper, lead, and

- polynuclear aromatic (PNA) concentrations. Drilling of exploratory borings and

conversion to groundwater monitoring wells was performed on September 3 and 4,
1992. Soil and groundwater samples were collected from the borings and groundwater
monitoring wells and analyzed for copper, lead, and PNA's. Fifteen near surface soil
samples were taken on September 4 and 8, 1992, and were analyzed for copper and
lead. Ten of the fifteen near-surface soil samples were also analyzed for PNA content.
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Chemical analysis detected the presence of copper, lead, and PNA's in the soil and
groundwater beneath the site.

SCOPE OF WORK
The scope of work for this project included:
« Coordination and permitting with proper regulatory agencies;

s Sampling of an off-site well (owned by Normandy Homeowners) to be
used as regional water quality data;

« Drilling and logging of three exploratory borings;
« Soil sampling for laboratory analyses;

« Conversion of the three boreholes to groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1 through MW-3);

« Collection of 15 near surface soil samples (locations selected by simple
random sampling plan) for laboratory analysis;

« Development of the three newly instalied groundwater monitoring wells;

» Sampling of the three groundwater monitoring wells for laboratory
analysis;

+ Survey of the groundwater monitoring wells and related area of the
site;

« Review and analyses of the analytical results; and
« Preparation of this report.
FIELD OPERATIONS
The field operations for this project included: drilling, sampling, and logging of

exploratory borings; groundwater monitoring well construction, development and
sampling; collecting 15 near surface soil samples; and a site survey.

Exploratory Borings

Prior to drilling, USA was contacted to clear utilities in public right of ways. A p1:ivate
line location company was not contracted to clear the boring locations on private
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property, therefore the drillers used a hand auger for the initial five feet of each
boring.

Drilling was conducted under well Permit No. 92435, Zone 7 (see Appendix B). On
September 3, 1992, an Exploration Geoservices Mobil B-40L22 drilling rig equipped
with 8-inch-outside-diameter hollow-stem augers was used to drill two of the soil
borings required for soil sampling and monitoring well installation. On September 4,
1992, due to a drainage ditch on the site, a limited access specialty drilling rig from
Exploration Geoservices was used to drill the third boring. The borings were logged
by a RESNA geologist and the soil described and classified according to the Unified Soil
Classification System. Prior to beginning work, and between borings, all drilling and
sampling equipment was cleaned to reduce the potential for cross-contamination
between borings and between sampling intervals.

Soil sampling was attempted at approximate two foot depth intervals during drilling or
when directed by the RESNA geologist. When the desired sample depth was reached, a
California split-spoon sampler, equipped with three clean brass liner tubes each 6 inches
long and 2 inches in diameter was used to collect and retain the samples. The California
split-spoon sampler would not fit on the limited access rig and therefore a modified
California split-spoon sampler was used. The inside diameter of this sampler was 2.5
inches and therefore 2.5 inch diameter brass liners were used for MW-3. The sampler
was driven 18 inches into the undisturbed material ahead of the auger by driving it with
a 140-pound rig-operated hammer. This hammer does not fit on the limited access rig
used on September 4, therefore the mobil overshot sample system (MOSS) was used
whereby the sample liners are pushed into the soil along with the auger. For this
reason, blow counts were not recorded for MW-3. After recovery from the borehole
and the sampler, the bottom sample liner was immediately covered with aluminum foil
and a plastic end cap, labeled with a unique sample number and pertinent sample
information, and packed into cooler chilled with ice. The material in the remaining
sample liners was visually characterized and tested with a portable organic vapor
monitor (OVM) for the presence of volatile organic vapors. Upon completion of field
characterization, the examined soil sample was placed with the borehole cuttings which
were placed on and covered by visqueen. Disposal is pending laboratory results.

Exploratory borings were drilled to depths of 14 feet (see Appendix C). In all borings,
groundwater was encountered at depths of between 5 and 6 feet below grade.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction

Upon completion of the selected exploratory boreholes, a groundwater monitoring well
was constructed in each borehole. The monitoring wells were constructed using 2-inch-
diameter schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) blank and factory-slotted casing with
0.02-inch slot size. Only flush-threaded couplings were used; no solvents or cements
were used during well construction. The screened interval of the monitoring well was
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determined in the field, by the RESNA geologist, based on the lithology of the
uppermost saturated zone and depth of groundwater.

After the casing was installed, clean No. 2/12 sand was poured through the auger, as the
auger was being removed, to fill the annulus between the casing and the borehole wall
to between 1 to 2 feet above the top of the screened interval. Approximately 1 foot of
1/4-inch bentonite pellets were then placed on top of the sand and hydrated to form a
seal. A sand slurry concrete seal was placed in the remaining annulus to within 1/2 foot
of the surface. A water-tight, traffic rated, protective vault was then placed over the
well at ground level and the space around the cover was filled in with sand slurry
concrete. All monitoring wells were equipped with an expansion type locking well cap
and an aluminum identifying label. Well construction details are included in Appendix
C.

Soil Sampling

On September 3 and 4, 1992, a representative of RESNA randomly collected 30 near
surface soil samples following guidelines presented in Chapter 9 of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846 (EPA, 1986). An imaginary grid containing 61
cells was superimposed on the site and 15 cells were chosen randomly using the random
function on a Hewlett Packard HP15C calculator (see Plate 3). Two samples each from
cells 3, 7, 9, 18, 19, 22, 24, 27, 28, 34, 38, 43, 48, 54, and 61 were collected and
analyzed for copper and lead. Samples from all cells except 3, 7,9, 18, and 19 were
also analyzed for PNA's using EPA Method 8250 (equivalent to 8270). The samples
were taken by a RESNA geologist using a hand-driven impact hammer lined with 2 1/2
inch brass liners. Samples were taken from 0 to 6 inches and from 6 to 12 inches by
manually driving the hammer into the soil thereby filling the brass liner. The two
samples from each cell were composited into one sample by the laboratory. After
recovery from the borehole and the sampler, the sample liner was immediately covered
with aluminum foil and a plastic end cap, labeled with a unique sample number and
pertinent sample information, packed into cooler chilled with ice, documented on a
chain-of-custody form, and delivered to RESNA Environmental Laboratories in
Fremont, California, a state-certified laboratory, for analysis. The results from the
analyses are shown in Table 2.

Well Development and Groundwater Sampling

On September 1, 1992, an off-site well at 22 Christensen Court, Alameda, California
(owned by Normandy Homeowners), was sampled and analyzed for copper and lead
(soluble threshold limit concentration [STLC] and total threshold limit concentration
[TTLC] methods), total dissolved solids (TDS), and polynuclear aromatics (PNA's), for
use as regional water quality data, The samples were poured into the proper laboratory
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supplied containers, labeled with a unique sample number, entered onto a chain-of-
custody form, placed in a cooler chilled with ice, and delivered to RESNA
Environmental Laboratories in Fremont, California for analysis. Results are shown in
Table 3.

On September 8, 1992, each newly installed well was developed to remove fine-grained
material and turbid water, and to improve the hydraulic communication with the
surrounding formation. A surge block and hand bailer was used to develop the wells.
Between ten and twenty well volumes of groundwater were removed from each well.

On September 16, 1992, the wells were purged of approximately four more well
volumes prior to sampling. Groundwater samples were collected using a clean teflon
bailer. The water samples from each well were poured into the proper laboratory-
supplied containers, labeled with a unique sample number, placed in a cooler chilled
with ice, entered onto a chain-of-custody form, and delivered to RESNA Environmental
Laboratories in Fremont, California for analysis. Results are shown in Table 3.

Site Survey

The elevations of the PVC well casings and the adjacent ground surface were surveyed
on September 10, 1992, by Ron Archer Civil Engineers, Inc., a licensed surveyor from
Pleasanton, California. The elevations were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot relative
to mean sea level (MSL). The reference benchmark was located in the top of a curb at
an existing catch basin at the southwesterly corner of the intersection of Maitland Drive
and Harbor Bay Parkway. Elevation was taken at 4.68 feet above mean sea level.

The location of the monitoring wells, and significant site features were surveyed. A
copy of original survey map is included in Appendix D.

SITE HYDROGEOLOGY

Exploratory borings for the purpose of soil sampling, subsurface stratigraphic
information, and groundwater monitoring well installation were drilled to depths of 14
feet. Although some variability was observed, all borings generally encountered 3 to 5
feet of interbedded gravelly sands which was interpreted as fill. Below these strata, a
silty sand was encountered, which increased in clay content with depth to between 9
and 11 feet below grade. Water was encountered within this strata. Clay content
increased at 9 to 11 feet below grade. This continued until the bottom of the borings at
14 feet.

Groundwater was encountered at depths of approximately 4 to 6 feet and stabilized in
the monitoring wells at depths of between 4.43 and 5.73 feet below the surface. The
apparent groundwater flow direction is to the north at a gradient of approximately
0.005 (see Plate 5).
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SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for copper and lead (STL.C and TTLC
methods). - Groundwater samples, soil samples from the exploratory borings, and ten of
the fifteen near-surface soil samples were also analyzed for polynuclear aromatics
(PNA's). Groundwater samples were analyzed for salinity (total dissolved solids) as
well. Tabulated results for all laboratory analyses are presented in Tables 1 and 2.
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records for soil and groundwater samples are
included in Appendix E.

Soil Samples

Table 1 summarizes the ranges of compounds detected in the laboratory results for the
28 soil samples:

TABLE 1
Soil Sample Analytical Summary
Number of Lowest Sample
Compound Samoples (A icenty atio '
Copper (STLC) 28 0.057 MWw.2-2
Lead (STLC) 17 0.29 MW-3-1
Copper (TTLC) 28 3.1 MW-2-2
Lead (TTLC) 17 9.9 48-1.2 28
acenaphthene 4 1,300 34-1,2 2
anthracene 3 16,000 22-1,2 38-1,2
24-1,2
benzo(a)anthracene 7 270 43-1,2 38-1,2
benzo(b)fluoranthene 1 120 54-1,2 24-12 o=
benzo(k)fluoranthene 4 1,300 MW-3-2 24-1,2 ‘ZL{
benzo(g,h,i)perylene 5 2,800 MW.3-2 241,27 0T
benzo(a)pyrene 5 120 54-1,2 24-1,2 /?i?" :
chrysene 7 240 43-1,2 24-1,2
di-n-butylphthlate 2 150 61-1,2 4312 2
di-n-octylphthlate 1 NA NA 611,77 40
dibenz(s,h)anthracene 4 9,700 34-1,2 24-1,27 orel
dibenzofuran 3 1,700 38-1,2 22-1,2——
24-1.2
fluoranthene 5 280 43-1,2 130,000 24-1,2
fluorene 3 4,500 22-1,2 {5200/ 38-1,2
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 4 12,000 34-1,2 ;200,000 22-1.2
3 24-1,2
2-methylnaphthalene 1 NA NA v 1,800 38-1.2
naphthalene 2 1,400 38-1,2 Y 8,900 24-1.2
n-nitrosodiphenylamine 1 NA NA 1 560 43.1,2
phenanthrene 5 320 61-1,2 i 72,0 38-1,2
pyrene 4 2,500 MW-3-2 \120,00 24-12
S
A Number of samples containing compound (28 total)
B Lowest concentration detected above detection limit, in parts per million for copper and lead, and in parts per
billion (ppb) for the PNA's
C Sample number associated with lowest concentration detected
D Highest concentration detected in parts per million for copper and lead, and in parts per billion (ppb) for the
PNA's
E Sample number associated with highest concentration detected o
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» Copper

The laboratory analyses indicated that the copper levels at the site range from 0.057
parts per million (ppm) in sample number MW-2-2 to 18 ppm in sample number 34-
1,2, using STLC method, and from 3.1 ppm in sample number MW-2-2 to 120 ppm in
sample number 28-1,2 using TTLC method.

e Lead

The lead concentrations ranged from 0.29 parts per million (ppm) in sample MW-3-1
to 210 ppm in sample 28-1,2 (STLC method) and from 9.9 ppm in sample 48-1,2 to
40,000 ppm in sample 28-1,2 (TTLC method).

+ Polynuclear aromatics

The soil at the site contained twenty of the sixty-six polynuclear aromatics (PNA’s) that
were included as part of the laboratory analysis. A listing of these constituents is
included in Tables 1 and 2. In general, the constituents with the lowest concentration
detected were benzo(a)pyrene and benzo(b)fluoranthene at 120 parts per billion (ppb),
both in soil sample number 54-1,2. The constituent with the highest concentration
detected was benzo(a)pyrene at 410,000 ppb, found in soil sample number 24-1,2.

Clay Pigeons

The clay pigeon samples were analyzed for PNA's and contained two to ten times the
levels that the soil samples contained. The results are summarized below:

Compound Concentration in parts per billion
acenaphthene 2,200,000
anthracene 100,000
benzo(a)anthracene 1,300,000
benzo)b)fluoranthene 2,200,000
benzo(k)fluoranthene 980,000
benzo(g,h,i)perylene 380,000
benzo(a)pyrene 2,700,000
chrysene 1,300,000
dibenz(a,h)anthracene 1,500,000
diethylphthlate 27,000
fluoranthene 1,200,000
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 320,000
naphthalene 95,000
phenanthrene 370,000
pyrene 1,500,000
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Groundwater Samples

The off-site well was sampled and analyzed for copper and lead (STLC and TTLC
methods), salinity, and PNA's. The laboratory results indicated the presence of copper
and lead (from TTLC) at 0.023 milligrams per litre (parts per million, ppm) and 0.02
ppm, respectively. Salinity was detected at 400 ppm.

Groundwater samples from the on-site wells were analyzed for copper and lead (using
STLC and TTLC), salinity (TDS), and PNA's. The laboratory analyses indicated that
the groundwater at the site did not contain detectable amounts of PNA's. In addition,
the results showed STLC-copper levels as ND (not detected at or above laboratory
detection levels) for groundwater samples from MW-1 and MW-2, and as 0.016
milligrams per litre (parts per million, ppm). STLC-lead levels were below detection
levels for all wells, TTL.C-copper levels ranged from 0.027 ppm in MW-1 to 0.31 ppm
in MW-3., and TTLC-lead levels ranged from 0.013 ppm in MW-1 to 0.087 ppm in
MW-3. Salinity levels in the groundwater at the site ranged from 2,200 ppm to 4,800

ppm.
DISCUSSION
Stratigraphy and Groundwater Occurrence

During drilling of the three exploratory borings, between three and five feet of sand-
silt-gravel mixture was encountered in all three borings. This was believed to represent
the fill material that was imported to the area in the 1960's. Below this fill material
was between four and six feet of silty sand to sandy silt, with increasing clay content
with depth. Groundwater was encountered within this unit, at approximately five feet.
Underlying this was a layer of sandy clays, with some silt, which continued to the
bottom of the borings.

During drilling (September 3-4, 1992), groundwater was first encountered at
approximately four feet, five and a half feet, and six and a half feet below the surface,
in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, respectively. On September 8, 1992,
when the wells were developed, the depth to groundwater had increased in MW-1 to
5.73 feet, and decreased in MW-3 1o 4.43 feet. The level had not changed significantly
in MW-2. On September 16, 1992, when the wells were sampled, the depth to water had
decreased in MW-1 to 5.18 feet, and decreased in MW-3 to 4.23 feet. These
fluctuations in groundwater level may represent the affect of the tides on the
groundwater. This is further suggested by the proximity of the site to the bay
(approximately 1 1/2 miles), the relatively shallow level of the groundwater, and the
high salinity levels (TDS).
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Contaminant Distribution

I water

« Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Results of the laboratory analysis of groundwater samples indicated salinity (TDS)
levels slightly lower than those of the bay waters in the region. Salinity levels for sea
water range from 28,000 to 34,000 parts per million, and the bay levels decrease from
this level near the sea to close to zero to the south.

e Copper

Levels of copper in the groundwater at the site ranged from ND (not detected at or
above laboratory detection levels) in MW1, MW-3, and off-site well MW-1 to 0.016
parts per million in MW-2. This level is within the established guidelines (2.9 ppb,
maximum concentration, 1-hour average) for Saltwater Aquatic Life Protection, as set
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) for National
Ambient Water Quality Criteria (Marshack, CRWQCB-CVR, Water Quality Goals,
September 1991).

¢ Lead

Laboratory results indicated no detectable levels of lead using the STLC method and
levels ranging from 0.013 (13 ppb) parts per million (ppm) in sample MW-1 to 0.087
ppm (87 ppb) in sample MW-3. These levels are above the guidelines set by the
California Ocean Plan's Numerical Water Quality Objectives for Marine Aquatic Life
Protection (2 ppb, 6-month median). These levels indicate that the lead has leached into
the groundwater underneath the site.

« Polynuclear aromatics (PNA's)

Results of the polynuclear aromatic analysis on groundwater samples showed no
detectable levels of PNA contamination in the groundwater at the site.

These results indicate that the highest concentrations of copper and lead contamination,
while not above regional guidelines, are in the vicinity of groundwater monitoring well
MW-3, which is located within the clay pigeon debris, on the west side of the site.
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Soil

« Copper

Copper concentration levels above laboratory detection limits were detected in all soil
sample from the site in both STLC and TTLC methods. The highest concentrations
detected were from sample number 34-1,2. Other high levels were detected in samples
MW-2-1, 43-1,2, 27-1,2, 09-1,2, and 07-1,2. These results indicate that copper
contamination extends throughout the site. Maximum limits for copper concentrations
in soil, as set by the California Environmental Protection Agency (CAL EPA) under
Title 22 of the California Administrative Code (CAC), are 25 parts per million (ppm)
for STLC method and 2,500 ppm for TTLC method. The concentrations detected in
sample 34-1,2 were 18 ppm and 120 ppm for STLC and TTLC, respectively. These are
below the established maximum limits.

e Lead

The laboratory results for lead in the soil indicate that the highest levels of lead
concentrations in the soil at the site are found in sample number 28-1,2 for both STLC
and TTLC methods. Other high levels for both methods were also detected in sample
numbers MW-3-2, 38-1,2, 22-1,2, 24-1,2, 61-1,2, 43-1,2, 27-1,2, and 9-1,2. This
indicates widespread lead contamination throughout the site (see Plate 4). The
maximum limits for lead in soil are 5 and 1,000 parts per million (ppm) for STLC and
TTLC methods, respectively (Title 22 of CAC, CAL EPA). The concentrations of lead
detected in sample 28-1,2 were 19 ppm and 40,000 ppm for STLC and TTLC,
respectively. These are above the maximum limits allowed in soil. Eight of the
samples contained lead above the maximum limits for the STLC method and sample 28-
1,2 was the only sample with concentrations exceeding the TTL.C maximum limit,

« PNA's

Laboratory analytical results for polynuclear aromatics (PNA's) show high levels
(>5,000 ppb) in samples 38-1,2, 22-1,2, 34-1,2, and 24-1,2. While there were some
constituents detected in other samples, this indicates that PNA distribution in the soil is
concentrated primarily in the western half of the site, in the vicinity of the clay pigeon
debris (see Plate 4). Concentrations of benzo(a)pyrene (a representative PNA) in the
soil range from 120 parts per billion (ppb), to 410,000 ppb. Results for the clay pigeon
analysis indicated concentrations from two to ten times the concentrations detected for
the soil samples. Combined results suggest that the PNA compounds are leaching into
the underlying soil , but have not yet reached the groundwater. Most of the PNA's are
very slightly soluble in water, but are carcinogenic. There are no established guidelines
as to acceptable PNA concentrations in soil, however, the Water Quality Goals for
Constituents- Marine Resources, have established an acute toxicity level of 300 parts per
billion (ppb) for the sum of polynuclear aromatics and a human health protection (30-




Harbor Bay Isie Associates October 15, 1992
Project No. F3125.31 Page 11

day average) level of 0.0088 ppb for the sum of acenaphthene, anthracene,
benz(a)anthracene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, benzo(g,h,i)perylene,
benzo(a)pyrene, chrysene, dibenz(a,h)anthracene, fluorene, indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene,
phenanthrene, and pyrene (Marshack, CRWQCB-CVR, Water Quality Goals, September
1991). These levels are for groundwater.

Based on laboratory results, the high lead concentrations appear to be spread
throughout the site, and the PNA's seem to be concentrated in the western half of the
site. This may indicate that the two compounds are not being leached from the same

source.
CONCLUSIONS

Based on the laboratory results and the available information on toxicity levels of lead
and PNA's, it appears as though the subject site contains areas of soil that may be
considered hazardous waste. The extent of PNA contamination is primarily contained
in the clay pigeon debris area, but the lead extends over more than half of the site.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

A copy of this report will be forwarded to the following agencies in a timely manner.

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621
Attention: Mr. Kevin Tinsley

City of Alameda

Department of Public Works

2263 Santa Clara Avenue

Alameda, California 94501

Attention: Mr. Robert L Warnick, P.E.

San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Room 500
QOakland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Lester Feldman
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LIMITATIONS

The discussion and recommendations presented in this report are based on the
following: _

1. Observations by field personnel.

2. The results of the laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified
Iaboratory.

3. Referenced documents.

4. Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California, County
of Alameda, and the City of Alameda

It is possible that variations in the soil or groundwater conditions could exist beyond the
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in the groundwater conditions could
occur at some time in the future because of variations in rainfall, temperature, regional
water usage, acts of man, or other factors.

The service performed by RESNA has been conducted in a manner consistent with the
level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession practicing
under similar conditions in the Alameda County area. Please note that contamination of
soil and groundwater must be reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner.
No other warranty, expressed or implied is made.

RESNA includes in this report chemical analytical data from a state-certified
laboratory. The analytical tests are performed according to procedures suggested by
the U.S. EPA and State of California.
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Soil Sampling Protocol



SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

I.

SOIL SAMPLING BY DRILLING RIG

1)

2)

3)

4)

Review site proposal for boring locations and special instructions. Confirm
boring locations in field with client. Have Underground Service Alert (USA)
mark utilities in area prior to drilling.

Prior to initiating an exploratory boring, all equipment to be used during
drilling and sampling operation is steam cleaned. Such equipment includes,
but is not limited to, augers, bits, drilling rod, and soil samplers.
Additionally, before each sampling event, the sampler and any sample liners
are thoroughly cleaned with a dilute trisodium phosphate solution and rinsed
with clean tap water or distilled water. Additional decontamination
procedures are implemented as needed by specific projects.

Each exploratory boring is drilled with a truck-mounted drilling rig using
either solid flight or hollow stem augers. The boring is advanced to the
desired sampling depth and the sampler is lowered to the bottom of the hole.
The sampler is driven a maximum of 18 inches into the undisturbed soils
ahead of the auger by a 140-pound, rig-operated hammer falling 30 inches.
The number of blows required to drive the sampler the final 12 inches is
recorded on the boring log. When necessary, the sampler may be pushed by
the drill rig hydraulics. In this case, the pressur¢ exerted (in pounds per
square inch) is recorded. After the sampler has penetrated the full depth, it is
retrieved to the surface.

The samplers commonly used are either a California modified sampler
(3 inch or 2.5 inch O.D.) or a standard penetrometer (2 inch 0.D.). The
standard penetrometer does not contain sample liners and is used to determine
soil strength characteristics and visually characterize the subsurface materials.
If samples are collected for laboratory analysis the California modified
sampler, equipped with brass liners, is used except when the analysis will
include copper or zinc. In this instance, the sample should be taken with the
standard penetrometer and placed in a labeled plastic bag.

RESNA INDUSTRIES, INC.
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5)

6)

7

8)

Upon retrieval, the sampler is disassembled into its component parts. One or
more of the liners is selected for chemical analysis. The ends of the seiected
liner(s) are sealed with aluminum foil or tefion tape, capped with plastic caps,
labeled, logged on chain-of-custody forms and stored in a chilled ice chest for
preservation in the field and during transport to the analytical laboratory.
All labels are pre-written to the extent possible with indelible ink to minimize
handling time.

Samples not sealed for chemical analysis are checked for the presence of
contamination in the field by the geologist. Any discoloration or odor is
noted on the boring log. Each sample is classified in the field by a geologist
using the Unified Soil Classification System and a Munsell soil color chart. In
addition, samples may also be field-screened with a photoionization detector
(calibrated daily) or threshold limit value sniffer. In either case, the
instrument probe is held adjacent to freshly crumbled soil and the stabilized
reading value is recorded on the log. Values of volatile vapors measured in
the field are reconnaissance only and are not meant to supplant chemical
analysis in a certified laboratory. Other visual screening techniques include
examination of the sample under hand-lens magnification as-well-as floating
sheen inspection resulting from immersion in water.

Lithology logging will collect geologic data as required, using conventional
geologic and hydrogeologic terminology. When rock is logged, a GSA Rock
Color Chart and appropriate terminology will be employed to describe rock,
fractures, bedding, etc. Soil or rock coring may be specified by the
supervising geologist on a project-specific basis.

Samples are held in the possession of RESNA personnel until transferred to
the analytical laboratory. Transfer to the laboratory is accomplished with
either delivery by RESNA personnel, pick-up by laboratory personnel, or
transfer by a personal delivery service. Each transfer of responsibility is
recorded on a chain-of-custody record that accompanies the samples.

Conditions occasionally arise when other drilling equipment are used given
site-specific formation conditions. Rotary drilling may be selected if coring
or bearing conditions arise. Rotary or casing hammer may be used as deep
drilling, flowing sands, or formation-specific conditions require.

When drilling though an aquifer known to be contaminated, a staged drilling
approach will be used. This would involve using either a temporary or

RESNA INDUSTRIES, INC.
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permanent conductor casing placed adjacent to the contaminated aquifer and
pressed or advanced slightly into the underlying aquitard. The cased hole will
be cleaned as necessary, following which, a smaller diameter drill bit/auger
will be advanced to the next underlying water bearing stratum. An
impermeable seal will be placed in the borehole or annular space as
appropriate upon completion of exploratory boring/well construction.

II. SOIL SAMPLING BY HAND

1y

Some situations require that samples be collected by hand without the
assistance of a drill rig (e.g., soil stock piles, excavation sidewall sampling,
etc.). When possible, soil samples will be collected using a steel core sampler
equipped with clean brass liners which is advanced into the soil with a slide
hammer. In other cases, the outer surface of the soil is removed and a brass
liner is driven into the soil by hand or with a hammer. To avoid damaging
the liner, a block of wood can be held next to the liner so that the hammer
strikes the block rather than the liner. The liner is removed and handled as
described above. In deep excavations where safety factors preclude the direct
sampling of the bottom or side wall, soil is retrieved by a backhoe bucket and
this soil is sampled.
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Groundwater Sampling
Protocol




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Sampling of groundwater is performed by RESNA Industries, Inc. sampling
technicians. Monitoring well sampling procedures are summarized as follows:

1. Wells are sampled in approximate order of increasing contamination.
2. Proceed to first well with clean and decontaminated equipment.

3. Measurements depths to liquid surface(s) in the well, and total depth
of monitoring well. Note presence of sediment.

4. Field check for presence of floating product; measure apparent
thickness.

5. Calculate minimum -purge volume (well volumes) then purge well.
Monitor groundwater for temperature, pH, and specific conductance
during purging. Following stabilization of parameters and removal
of minimum volume, allow well to recover adequately.

7. Collect samples using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
approved sample collection devices, i.e., teflon or stainless steel

bailers or pumps.
8. Transfer samples into laboratory-supplied EPA-approved containers.
9. Label samples and log onto chain-of-custody form.

10. Store samples in a chilled ice chest for shipment to a state-certified
analytical laboratory.

11. Secure wellhead.

12. Decontaminate equipment prior to sampling next well.

RESNA INDUSTRIES INC.
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Equipment Cleaning and Decontamination

All water samples are placed in precleaned laboratory-supplied bottles. Sample bottles
and caps remain sealed until actual usage at the site. All equipment which comes in
contact with the interior of the well or groundwater is thoroughly cleaned with either a
steam cleaner, a trisodium phosphate (TSP) solution or an Alconox™ solution and
rinsed with deionized or distilled water before use at the site. This cleaning procedure
is followed between each well sampled. If a teflon cord is used, the cord is cleaned. If
a nylon or cotton cord is used, a new cord is used in each well.

All equipment blanks are collected prior to sampling. The blanks are analyzed
periodically to ensure proper cleaning procedures are used.

Water Level Measurements

Depth to groundwater is measured in each well using a sealed sampling tape or scaled
electric sounder prior to purging or sampling. If the well is known or suspected of
containing free-phase petroleum hydrocarbons, either an optical interface probe or a
bailer is used to measure the hydrocarbon thickness. Measurements arc collected and
recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. Each monitoring well’s total depth will be measured;
this will allow a relative judgement of well sedimentation and need for redevelopment

to be made.

Bailer Sheen Check

If no measurable free-phase petroleum hydrocarbons are detected, a clear acrylic bailer
is used to determine the presence of a sheen. The color of the water and any film or
obvious odor are recorded.

Groundwater Sampling

Prior to groundwater sampling, each well is purged of “standing” groundwater. Either
a bailer, hand pump, or submersible pump is used to purge the well. The amount of
purging is dependent on the well hydraulics. Samples will be collected when
temperature, pH, and specific conductance stabilize and a minimum of three well-casing
volumes of water have been removed. Field measurements will be taken after purging
each well volume. Physical parameter measurements (temperature, pH, and specific
conductance) are closely monitored throughout the well purging process and are used as
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indicators for assessing sufficient purging. The purging parameters are measured to
observe stabilization to a range of values typical for that aquifer and well. Stable field
parameters are recognized as indicative of groundwater aquifer chemistry entering the
well. Specific conductance (conductivity) meters are read to the nearest £10 umhos/cm
and are calibrated daily. pH meters are read to the nearest +0.1 pH units and are
calibrated daily. Temperature is read to the nearest 0.1 °F. Calibration of physical
parameter meters will follow manufacturer’s specifications. Collected field data during
purging activities will be entered on the Well Sampling Field Data Sheet.

Following purging, the well is allowed to recharge prior to sampling. When recovery
to 80% of the static water level is estimated or observed to exceed two hours, a sample
will be collected when sufficient volume is available to fill all sample containers. The
well will be purged slowly enough to minimize the volatilization of organic

contaminants during well recharge.

In wells where free-phase hydrocarbons are detected, the free-phase portion will be
bailed from the well and its volume recorded. If free-phase hydrocarbons persist
through bailing, a groundwater sample will not be collected.

Volatile organic groundwater samples are collected so that air passage through the
sample does not occur or is minimal (to prevent volatiles from being stripped from the
samples). Sample bottles are filled by slowly running the sample down the side of the

~ bottle until there is a positive convex meniscus over the mouth of the bottle. The teflon

side of the septum (in cap) is then positioned against the meniscus, the cap is screwed on
tightly, the sample is inverted, and the bottle is lightly tapped. If a bubble is evident,
the cap is removed, more sample is added, and the bottle is resealed.

Chain-of-Custody

Groundwater sample containers are labeled with a unique sample number, location, and
date of collection. All samples are logged into 2 chain-of-custody form and placed in a
secure, chilled ice chest for shipment to a laboratory certified by the State of California.

Sample Storage

Groundwater samples collected in the field are stored in an ice chest cooled to
approximately 4 °C while in transit to the office or analytical laboratory. Samples are
stored in a refrigerator overnight and during weekends and holidays. The refrigerator
is set to 4 °C and is locked with access controlled by a designated sample custodian.
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Quality Assurance/Quality Control Objectives

The sampling and analysis procedures employed by RESNA for groundwater sampling
and monitoring follow regulatory guidance for quality assurance/quality control
(QA/QC). Quality assurance objectives have been established to develop and implement
procedures for obtaining and evaluating water quality and field data in an accurate,
precise, and complete manner. In this way, sampling procedures and field
measurements provide information that is comparable and representative of actal field
conditions. Quality control (QC) is maintained by site-specific field protocols and by
requiring the analytical laboratory to perform internal and external QC checks. The
goal is to provide data that arc accurate, precise, complete, comparable, and
representative. The definitions as developed by overseeing federal, state, and local
agency guidance documents for accuracy, precision, completeness, comparability, and
representativeness are:

« Accuracy — the degree of agreement of a measurement with an
accepted reference or true value.

« Precision — a measure of agreement among individual measurements
under similar conditions. Usually expressed in terms of the standard
deviation.

« Completeness — the amount of valid data obtained from a
measurement system compared to the amount that was expected to meet
the project data goals.

« Comparability — express the confidence with which one data set can
be compared to another.

 Representativeness — a sample or group of samples that reflect the
characteristics of the media at the sampling point.

Laboratory and field handling procedures of samples may be monitored by including
QC samples for analysis. QC samples may include any combination of the following:

« Trip Blanks: Trip blanks are sent to the project site, and travel with
project site samples. Trip blanks are not opened, and are returned
from a project site with the project site samples for analysis.
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+ Field Blank: Prepared in the field using organic-free water. Field
blanks accompany project site samples to the laboratory and are
analyzed for specific chemical parameters unique to the project site
where they were prepared.

« Duplicates: Duplicated samples are collected “second samples” from a
selected well and project site. They are collected as either split samples
or second-run samples coilected from the same well.

« Equipment Blank: Periodic QC samples collected from field
equipment rinseate to verify decontarmnination procedures.

The number and types of QC samples are determined and analyzed on a project-specific
basis.

Shallow Groundwater Survey

A shallow groundwater survey employs reconnaissance field sampling and chemical
analysis for rapid plume mapping. A state-certified mobile laboratory may be used.
The subcontractor would sample for analysis at locations marked by the RESNA field
geologist. The thin-diameter probes from which groundwater is collected are advanced
to the water bearing stratum and a groundwater sample is withdrawn to the surface, and
analyzed immediately thereafter. Probe holes are backfilled with a grout slurry or as
the local permitting agency requires. The contractor will report the details and results
sampling, purging, and chemical analysis to RESNA. RESNA considers this type of
shallow probe mapping (together with shallow groundwater sampling) to be 2

reconnaissance technique only.
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b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ) PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 ¢ (510) 484-2600

3 September 1992

Resna
42501 Albrae Street, Sulite 100
Fremont, CA 94538

Gentlenmen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 92435 for a monitoring well comstruction project
at 500 Maitland Drive in Alameda for Doric Construction,

Please note that permit condition A~2 requires that a well comstruction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, locatiom sketch, and permit number,

If you have any questions, please contact Craig Mayfield or me at 484-2600,

Very truly yours,

Water Resources Technician

WH:mm
Enc.




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

£687 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588  VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 482-3014
DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION
l [FOR APPLICANT TQ COMPLETE] [FOR OFFICE VEE]
TION QF PRQJECT e FERMT NJMEBER 92435
o VT LOCATION NUMBER
— Plopaeda, (A
!\ENT
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ocress g Phone Si0- - '
. ap _@bm Circlad Permit Requirements Apply

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE

A
i ;-3 92
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APPLICANT'§
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RAL
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Zane 7 office five days prior 18 propesed stanting dnte.
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work the onginal Departmant of Water Rescurces Wazer Well
Driliars Raport o aquivalent for well Projscts, or drilling logs
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s
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1.
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I MONITORING WELL DETAIL

Project Number ____F3125.31 Boring/Well No. MW-1
Project Name Doric Construction Top of Casing Elev. 5.05 ft.
County Alameda Ground Surface Elev. 3.32 ft.
Well Permit No. 92435 Datum —MeanSealevel
jal ‘
] \Eiliﬂl TINNRRN EXPLORATORY BORING
4] §9
I d R a. Total depth 14 1t
b. Diameter 8 in.
' Drilling method Hollow Stem Auger
I WELL CONSTRUCTION
a
¢ ¢.  Casing length 14 g,
) d. Diameter —_—2 in.
I 5 Depth to top perforations 35 1
(e Perforated length 105 ft.
I. rda — lj‘ J'“ .
' 1y e Perforated interval from __3.5 to __14 f.
arema: Perforation type _ MachineSlotted
R g o)
l ] =1y Perforation size — 0020 in,
L= e Surface seal 1 f
SPiA i
fRaag=iany | v :
I R Seal material Sand Slurrv
ata s, W (0L
SR (i1 h.  Backfill Q ft
l :;':*E'.:ﬁ:_ 3 :. Backfill material __NA
A A i.  Seal L5 fe
A Ny [ 0%
PRt e e Seal material Hvdrated 1/2" Ben, Pel.
AR sy J-  Gravel pack 105 ft
Al Pack material No. 2/12 Sand
l (St g CEETY ' T
yote e, 9 0.0
A — Y k. _Traffic rated, water-tight EMCQO-Wheaton
l e ~xanlhox_locking expansion cap_lock No 2357
! A




FRESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

l Project Name:  Doric Construction/Harbor Bay Isle Assoc. Boring No, MW-1
500 Maitland Drive .
Alameda, California Date Drilled: 95352

Project Number: F3125.31 Logged By:  Sheryl Fontaine

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Unified Soil
Classification

Sample No
Blows/Foof
Water Level

SILTY GRAVEL, sand-gravel-silt mixture, medium 10 coarse-grained
gravel, medium to coarse-grained sand, medium brown, slightly damp,
loose; fill

s AN AT

SILTY SAND, medium to coarse-grained, dark brown to black, moist,

SILTY SAND, medium to coarse-grained, medium brown, saturated,
mediom dense

SAND WITH CLAY AND SILT, fine o medium-grained grey-green,
very moist, medium dense; roctholes

SANDY CLAYS, fine 10 medium-grained sand, grey, very moist, dense

. r . 1.1 ' 1 .1 ‘1 L .1l

—
E-S
1

Bottom of boring 14 feet

—
LA
1

—
N
1
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FRESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

l Project Name: Doric Construction/Harbor Bay Isle Assox. Boring No. Mw.2
@M Cahl:nmv:a Date Driiled: 97352
I Project Number: F3125.31 Logged By:  Sheryl Fontaine

SOIL DESCRIPTION

OVM Reading

(ppm)

Sample No.
Blows/Foot
Unified Soil
Classification

GRAVELLY SAND, fine-grained gravel, medium to coarse-grained
sand, medium brown, slightly damp, medium dense; fill

SILTY SAND, fine to medium-grained sand, dark brown to black,
moist, medium dense

F 1 1

SAND WITH SILT AND CLAY, fine gravel sand, grey, saturated,
medium dense

CLAY WITH SAND AND SILT, grey, saturated, very dense

—
*~

—
=
*
&
—
.
2
4
—
e
g
L

ot
Ll

el
™
|

—
(¥,
1

—
(=]
1

1
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I MONITORING WELL DETAIL

 Project Number F3125.31 Boring/Well No. MW-2
Project Name Doric Construction Top of Casing Elev. 3.60 ft.
County Alameda Ground Surface Elev. 5.87 ft.

I Well Permit No. 92435 Datum —MeanJealevel
k |d|

I YN : \‘f\\\“ EXPLORATORY BORING
N Y] ¢ 9

§ } a.  Total depth 4 n

l \ b. Diameter 8 in.

I § Drilling method ___Hollow Stem Auger

l e § h

l § WELL CONSTRUCTION

: a

¢ § c¢. Casing length 14 g,

I Material Schedule 40 PVC

d. Diameter _2 in
ey I _ .

I i B 2 Depth to top perforations 4 1,
cisto il Perforated length 10 .

l 5.':,;:_,, -y ‘::_‘"_3_ Perforated interval from 4t0 14 ft
& S & |
::E 25y Perforation type _ Machine Slonted
Ll g (L0 EAL . . .
(TR Py (ERERE Perforation size — 0020 in.

l cle e

, | e Jr% | g.  Surface seal 1 ft

' SRR Seal material Sand Slumy
s 2 h. Backfill Q ft.
o e

| AT o RS Backfill material__ NA |

| o=l
e ey e i Seal L5 f
I R .

I L3 g Seal material Hvdrated 1/2" bent. pel.
e :5«:, j.  Gravel pack 11,5 ft
ey Pack material ___ No. 2/12 sand

l L anit hox: Incking expansion cap, lock No 2357




JRESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name:  Doric Construction/Harbor Bay Isle Assoc. Boring No. MW-3

500 Maitland Drive .

Alameda, California Date Drilled: 9/4/92
Project Number: 312531 Logged By:  Sheryl Fontaine

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Blows/Foot
Unified Soil
Classification
Water Level
OVM Reading
(ppm)

Well
Construction

Depth (ft.)

4

GRAVEL WITH SAND AND SILT, medium to coarse-grained gravel,
fine to medium-grained sand, medium brown, slightly damp; fill

SAND WITH SILT, fine to meidum-grained sand, medium grey/brown,

SAND WITHCLAY AND S[LT fine o mednum-gramed sand, grey,
very moist to saturated

Grading to less fines

SAND, fine to medium grained, grey, very moist to saturated

Botiom of boring at 14 feet

Sand slurry
[ Bentonite
Sand

REVIEWED BY R.GJC.E.Z() Page 1 of |




MONITORING WELL DETAIL
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Project Number F3125.31 Boring/Well No. MW-3
Project Name Doric Construction Top of Casing Elev. 4.76 ft.
County Alameda Ground Surface Elev. 5.57 ft.
Well Permit No. 92435 Datum —MeanScalevel
k ld]
\ EXPLORATORY BORING
a. Total depth 14 g,
b. Diameter 8 in.
Drilling method Hollow Stem Auger

WELL CONSTRUCTION

<.

o™

Casing length 14 g
Material __Schedule 40PVC

Diameter _ 2 in.
Depth to top perforations 3.5 ft.
Perforated length 10.5  ft,

Perforated interval from 3.5 to __14 ft.

Perforation type __Machine Slotted
Perforation size 0020 in,
Surface seal 1 ft

Seal material ______ Sand Slurpy

Backfill Q ft.
Backfill material___NA
Seal : LS ft.

Seal material Hydrated 1/2" bent, pel.
Gravel pack 115 ft
Pack material No. 2/12 sand

—anlt hox; locking expansion cap: lock No 2357




STANDARD SYMBOLS

Penetration

Soil sample location Sample drive hammer weight - 140 pounds falling 30 inches.
Blows required to drive sampler 1 foot are indicated on the logs

5
L

Soil sample coHected for taboratory analysis
P Y Well Construction

0

_

Z No soil recovery Annular seal

Y First encountered groundwater level B scnwnite seal

! Potentiometric groundwater level Sand pack

X Disturbed or bag soil sample (] well riser section
2.5YR &2 Soil color according 1o Munsell Soil Color Charts Well screen section

(1975 Edition)
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

GROUP
MA JOR DIVISIONS SYMBOLS TYPICAL NAMES
e E ] 2l GW Well-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixnures, little or no fines
Qa8 2,58 LE . -
é' » 5 5.21: q US GP Poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand mixmre, litle or no fines
E§§ 3.2 5 2| GC Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixmres
%3% 3 g g ig SW ‘Well-graded sands, gravelly sand, little o no fines
R}
§§§ §§ s é'g O SP Poorly graded smnds, gravelly sands, linle or no fines
¥ -
éégn gggggg gﬁi SM Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
- -
g s PE SC Clayey sands, sand-clay mixmures
ML Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, siity or clayey
2 8 -} fine sands, or clayey silts, with sli ici
98¢ - FEl Inccganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays.,
2 %-2 : 35 sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
§3§ g 3 lo Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
EE% g MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or distomaceous fine sandy or silty
555 P 2 soils, clastic silts
! =
Egg = 38| cu Inorganic clays of high plasticity, faz clays
=
g < | oH Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
Pt Peat and other highly organic soils
NOTES:

1. Boundary Classification: Soils possessing characteristics of two groups are designated by combinations of group symbols. Far
example, GW-GC, well-graded gravel-sand mixmre with clay binder.

2. All sieve sizes on this chart are U.S, standard.

3. The terms "silt" and “clay” are used respectively to distinguish materials exhibiting lower plasticity from those with higher
plasucity.

4. For a complete description of the Unified Soil Classification System, see "Technical Memorandum No. 3-357," prepared for
Office, Chief of Engineers, by Waterways Equipment Station, Vicksburg, Mississippi, March 1953.
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CIvViL ENGINEER, INC.

CONSULTING * PLANNING * DESIGN + SURVEYING

4133 Mohr Avea., Suite E * Plegsanton, CA 34588
S10) aB2-8372

SEPTEMBER 14, 1392 JOB NO. 1968

ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING MONITOR WELLS AT THE FORMER ISLAND GUN
* CLUB SITE, LOCATED AT 589 MAITLAND DRIVE AT HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
CITY OF ALAMEDA, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

FOR: RESNA INDUSTRIES
m’m NO- F-3125-31

BENCHMARK:

A FOUND CHISLED SQUARE IN TOP OF CURB AT AN EXISTING
CATCH BASIN AT THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF INTERSECTION
OF MAITLAND DRIVE AND HARBOR BAY PARKWAY. ELEVATION TAKEN
AS 4.68 M.S.L., N.G.5 DATUM

MONITOR WELL DATA TABLE
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WELL DESIGNATION ELEV DESCRIPTION

MW1 5.85 TOP OF PVC CASING
5.32 TOP GF BOX

MW2 5.68 TOP OF PVC CASING
5.87 TOP OF BOX

MN3 4.76 TOP OF PVC CASING
5,57 TOP OF BOX
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SEPTEMBER. 19, 1992 JOB NC. 1968
PLAT SHOWING EXISTING MONITOR WELLS AT THE FORMER 1SLAND GUN
CLUB SITE., LOCATED AT 509 MAITLAND DRIVE AT HARBCR BAY PARKWAY
CITY OF ALAMEDA, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFCRNIA

FOR: RESNA INDUSTRIES
PROJECT MO, F-3125. 2}

BENCHMARK:

A FOUND CHISLED SQUARE IN TOP OF CURB AT AN EXISTING

CATCH BASIN AT THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF INTERSECTION

OF MAITLAND DRIVE AND HARBOR BAY PARKWAY. ELEVATION TAKEN ¥
AS 4.68 M.S.L., N.G.S DATUM

3 - ] . . .'..
SCALE: I" = 60 MONITOR WELL DATA TABLE SITE
WELL DESIGNATION ELEYV DESCRIPTION

w1 5.85 TOP OF PVC CASING

5.32 TOP OF BOX - _
] _ _ . VICINITY MA

w2 5.68 TOP OF PVC CASING . N.T.8
5.87 TOP OF BOX s b

W3 4.76 TOP OF PVC CASING
5.57 TOP OF BOX
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APPENDIX E

CERTIFIED LABORATORY REPORTS
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




Environmental Laboratories R’Sﬁﬂ

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-03-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-03-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-15-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125
Sample ID: MWI-1
Lab ID: 51209036

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MBDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 100 1,3-Dichiorbenzene ND 100
Acenaphthylene ND 100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Anthracene ND 100 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Benzidine ND 2500 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 500
Benzoic Acid ND 100 2 4-dichlorophenol ND 100
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 100 Diethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 100 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 100
Benzo{k)fluoranthene ND 100 Dimethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 100 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 500
Benzo{a)pyrene ND 100 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 500
Benzyl alcohol ND 100 2.4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chioroethoxy)methane ND 100 2 6-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 100 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 100
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 100 Fluoranthene ND 100
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 500 Fluorene ND 100
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 100 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 100
4-Chloroaniline ND 100 Hexachlorocyciopentadiene ND 100
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 Hexachloroethane ND 100
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 100 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 100
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 Isophorone ND 100
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 100
Chrysene ND 100 2-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 100 4-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenzofuran ND 100 Naphthalene ND 100
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 3500 2-Nitroaniline ND 100

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
'R = Anaiysis not requested.

WNTQ.EW- September 16, 1992

aboratory Reprdsentative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
l {Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street » Fremont, CA 94538 » Phone: (510) 623-0775 # (800) 247-3223 » FAX: (510} 651-8754




l Environmental Laboratories

Attention:  Gary Pischke
I RESNA
42501 Albrae st.
Fremont, Ca 94538
Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: MW1-1
Lab ID: 51209036

ANALYSIS REPORT

EPA METHOD 8270

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

09-03-92
09-03-92
09-15-92
Soil

COMPOUND NAME
3-Nitroaniline
4-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

ve/Kg MDL

CEEEEEEEEEEEEE

100
100
100
100
500
100
100
500
100
100
100
100
160
100

NR = Analysis not requested.

W T@E

Laboratory Représcntative

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

September 16, 1992

Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
I DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

{Certification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street ®* Fremont, CA 94538 * Phone: (510} £23-0775 ® (800} 247-5223 » FAX: (510) 651-8754



Environmental Laboratories: R R'SHA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-03-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-03-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-15-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125
Sample ID: MW1-2
Lab ID: 51209037

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 100 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 100
Acenaphthylene ND 100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Anthracene ND 100 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Benzidine ND 2500 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 500
Benzoic Acid ND 100 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 100
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 100 Diethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 100 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 100 Dimethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene ND 100 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 500
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 100 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 500
Benzyl alcohol ND 100 2,4-Dinitrotoluene NB 100
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 100 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 100 Di-N-octyt phthalate ND 100
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 100 Fluoranthene ND 100
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 500 Fluorene NP 100
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 100 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 100
4-Chioroaniline ND 100 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 100
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 Hexachloroethane ND 100
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 100 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 100
2-Chlorophenol ND 100 Isophorone ND 100
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 100
Chrysene ND 100 2-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 100 4-Methyiphenol ND 100
Dibenzofuran ND 100 Naphthalene ND 100
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 500 2-Nitroaniline ND 100

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
iR = Analysis not requested.

\ammm September 16, 1992

boratory Représentativc Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 ¢ Phone: {510} 623-0775 # (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (510) 651-8754




Attention:

Environmental Laboratories

Gary Pischke
RESNA

42501 Albrae st.
Fremont, Ca 94538

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: MW1-2
Lab ID: 51209037

ANALYSIS REPORT

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:

EPA METHOD 8270

RESNA

Working To Restare Nature

09-03-92
09-03-92
09-15-92
Soil

COMPOUND NAME

3-Nitroaniline
4-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene

1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

ug/Kg MDL
ND 100
ND 100
ND 100
ND 100
ND 500
ND 100
ND 100
ND 500
ND 100
ND 100
ND 100
ND 100
ND 100
ND 100

-

pb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

!

R = Analysis not requested.

M Tae

lLaboratory Represohtative

September 16, 1992

Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRCNMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 ¢ Phone: (510) 623-0775 »

(800) 247-5223 » FAX: (510) 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories o EESﬁA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-03-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-03-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-15-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125
Sample ID: MW2-1
Lab ID: $1209038

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 100 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 100
Acenaphthylene ND 100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Anthracene ND 100 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Benzidine ND 2500 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 300
Benzoic Acid ND 100 2 4-dichlorophenol ND 100
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 100 Diethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo{b)fluoranthene ND 100 2.4-Dimethylphenol ND 100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 100 Bimethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(g,hi)perylene ND 100 4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 500
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 100 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 500
Benzyl alcohol ND 100 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 100 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 100 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 100
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 100 Fluoranthene ND 100
Bis(2-cthylhexyl)phthalate ND 500 Fluorene ND 100
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 100 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 100
4-Chloroaniline ND 100 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 100
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 Hexachloroethane ND 100
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 100 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 100
2-Chlorophenol ND 100 Isophorone ND 100
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 100
Chrysene ND 100 2-Methyiphenol ND 100
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 100 4-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenzofuran ND 100 Naphthalene ND 100 |
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 500 2-Nitroaniline ND 100

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
NI = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
R = Analysis not requested.

| “HH@M September 16, 1992

ILaboratory Rspvrc&utative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOQUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 « Phone: (510} 623-0775 # (800) 247-5223 « FAX: (510) 651-B8754




I Environmental Laboratories

RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

I | ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-03-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-03-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-15-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: MW2-1
Lab ID: $1209038

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME vg/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 100
4-Nitroaniline ND 100
Nitrobenzene ND 100
2-Nitrophenol ND 100
4-Nitrophenol ND 500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 100
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 100
Pentachlorophenol ND 500
Phenanthrene ND 100
Phenol ND 100
Pyrene ND 100
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 100
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 100

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
~D = Not detected. Compownd(s} may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
R = Analysis not requested.

m\'(f&w September 16, 1992

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street » Fremont, CA 94538 « Phone: {510) 623-0775 ¢ (800) 247-5223 « FAX: (510) 651-8734




Environmental Laboratories - R;’HA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-03-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-03-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-15-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125
Sample ID: MW2-2
Lab ID: $1209039

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 100 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 100
Acenaphthylene ND 100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Anthracene ND 100 1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 100
Benzidine ND 2500 3,3-dichlorcbenzidine ND 500
Benzoic Acid ND 100 2,4-dichiorophenol ND 100
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 100 Diethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 100 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 100 Dimethyl phthalate ND 160
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 100 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 500
Benzo{a)pyrene ND 100 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 500
Benzyl alcohol ND 100 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 100 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 100 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 100
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 100 Fluoranthene ND 100
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 500 Fluorene ND 100
4-Bromophenyl phenvl ether ND 100 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 100 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 100
4-Chloroaniline ND 100 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 100
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 Hexachloroethane ND 100
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 100 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 100
2-Chlorophenol ND 100 Isophorone ND 100
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 100
Chrysene ND 100 2-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 100 4-Methyiphenol ND 100
Dibenzofuran ND 100 Naphthalene ND 100
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 500 2-Nitroaniline ND 100

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit,
NR = Analysis not requested.

Ln m bL_ September 16, 1992

Laboratory chrese Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Centification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 o Phone: (510) 623-0775 « (800} 247-5223 » FAX: (510} 651-8754




I Environmental Laboratories , ”g’”ﬂ

Working To Restore Nature

I ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-03-92
I RESNA Date Received: 09-03-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-15-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: MW2-2
Lab ID: S$1209039

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Keg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 100
4-Nitroaniline ND 100
Nitrobenzene ND 100
2-Nitrophenol ND 100
4-Nitrophenol ND 500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 100
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 100
Pentachlorophenol ND 500
Phenanthrene ND 100
Phenol ND 100
Pyrene ND 100
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 100
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 100

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested,

WHRKUJL/ September 16, 1992

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LARBORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Centification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street » Fremont, CA 94538 # Phone: 1310) 623-0775 ¢ (BO0O) 247-5223 « FAX: (510) 6851-8754




Environmental Laboratories —

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention; Gary Pischke Date Sampled:
RESNA Industries, Inc. Date Received:
42501 Albrae St. Date Analyzed:
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix:

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: MW-1-2
Lab ID: $1209037

EPA METHOD 8270 QA/QC SHEET

RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

1020tab frm
09-03-92
09-03-92
09-15-92
Soil

UNITS ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME MS MSD RPD Limits
4CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL 83% T1% 7.5% 22%-147%
2CHLOROPHENOL T1% 76% 1.3% 23%-134%
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 80% 9% 1.3% 14%-176%
PHENOL 74% 2% 1.7% 5%-112%
ACENAPHTHENE 86% B5% 1.2% 47%-145%
L4-DICHLOROBENZENE 83% 88% 59% 20%-124%
24-DINITROTOLUENE 68% 0% 2.9% 39%-139%
N-NITROSO-DI-n-PROPYLAMINE 83% 86% 32% D-230%
PYRENE 100% 103% 3.0% 54%-120%
1,24 TRICHLOROBENZENE B4% 82% 24% HUPe-142%

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg= micrograms per Kilogram.
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
D = Detectable

September 16, 1992

Laboratory Regrcscntative

Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No. 1211)

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 # Phone: (510) 623-0775 ¢ (BOO} 247-5223 » FAX: (510) 6518754




RESNA

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME/SITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED _ PO. #:
F3]2500 ¢ Constr, /HWD«" h’b\-’ Y ;;‘
SAMPLERS sieN) /- i n S 9
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Environmental Laboratories B RE:HA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-1,F3125.00
Sample ID: MW-3-1
Lab ID: 51209103

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 1000 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 1000
Acenaphthylene ND 1000 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Anthracene ND 1000 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Benzidine ND 25000 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 5000
Benzoic Acid ND 1000 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 1000
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 1000 Dicthyl phthalate ND 1000
Benzo({b)luoranthene ND 1000 2,4-Dimethylpheneol ND 1000
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 1000 Dimethyl phthalate ND 1000
Benzo(g,h i)perylene ND 1000 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 5000
Benzo{a)pyrene ND 1000 24-Dinitrophenol ND 5000
Benzyl alcohol ND 1000 2 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1000 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1000 Di-N-octyt phthalate ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 1000 Fluoranthene ND 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 5000 Fluorene ND 1000
4-Bromophenyl phenyl cther ND 1000 Hexachlorobenzene ND 1000
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1000 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1000
4-Chloroaniline ND 1000 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1000
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1000 Hexachloroethane ND 1000
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1000 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 1000
2-Chlorophenol ND 1000 Isophorone ND 1000
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1000
Chrysene ND 1000 2-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1000 4-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenzofuran ND 1000 Naphthalene ND 1000
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 5000 2-Nitroaniline ND 1000

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations betow the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

wvmw September 16, 1992 ‘

Laboratory Reprcscntaﬁvc Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street » Fremont, CA 94538 » Phone: (510) 623-0775 » (B00) 247-5223 « FAX: (510) 651-8754




l Environmental Laboratoriess = - ”'SHA

Working To Restore Nature

l ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: (09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil
Project: 19513-L, F3125.00

Sample ID: MW-3-1
Lab ID: §$1209103

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 1000
4-Nitroaniline ND 1000
Nitrobenzene ND 1000
2-Nitrophenol ND 1000
4-Nitrophenol ND 5000
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1000
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 1000
Pentachlorophenol ND 5000
Phenanthrene ND 1000
Phenol ND 1000
Pyrene ND 1000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1000
ND 1000
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1000

Due to matrix interference, detection limits have been raised.,

ppb = pants per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
NI = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

l 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

HM M W/(/( September 16, 1992
l Laboratory Representitive Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Centification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street ¢ Fremont, CA 94338 ¢ Phone: (5100 623-0775 * (800} 247-5223 ¢ FAX: (510) 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories e — R,'NA

Working To Restore MNature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-1,F3125.00
Sample ID: MW-3-2
Lab ID: 51209104

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 1000 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 1

Acenaphthylene ND 1000 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Anthracene ND 1000 1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 1000
Benzidine ND 25000 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 5000
Benzoic Acid ND 1000 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 1000
Pemsswéaanthracene R 1000 Diethyl phthalate ND 1000
Banzo(b)fluoranthene -4l 1000 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 1000
Bmosoik)flucranthene 1300, 1000 Dimethyl phthalate ND 1000
Bemme{g h.i)perylene - -260Q, 1000 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 5000
Bepseia)pyrene 3 1000 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 5000
Benzyl alcohol ND 1000 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1000 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1000 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 1000
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 1000 Fluoranthene 1900 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 5000 Fluorene ND 1000
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 Hexachlorobenzene ND 1000
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1000 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1000
4-Chloroaniline ND 1000 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1060
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1000 Hexachloroethane ND 1000
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1000 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 1000
2-Chlorophenol ND 1000 Isopkorone ND 1060
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1000
Ghrysene S0 1000 2-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1000 4-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenzofuran ND 1000 Naphthalene ND 1000
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 5000 2-Nitroaniline ND 1000

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

W’M\M September 16, 1992

Laboratory chresemaﬁve Date Reporied

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street # Fremont, CA 94538 » Phone: (510) £23-0775 * (800} 247-5223 # FAX: (510} 651-8754




I Environmental Laboratories: — RESHA

Working To Restore Nature

l ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
I RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

ﬁroject: 19513-L, F3125.00
ample ID: MW-3-2
Lab ID: $1209104

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 1000
4-Nitrpaniline ND 1000
Nitrobenzene ND 1000
2-Nitrophenoi ND 1000
4-Nitrophenol ND 5000
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1000
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 1000
Pentachlorophenol ND 5000
Phenanthrene ND 1000
Phenol ND 1000
Pyrene 2500 1000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1000
2,4,5-Trichiorophenol ND 1000
2.4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1000

Due to matrix interference, detection limits have been raised.

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

anﬂ/(‘(——- September 16, 1992

Laboratory Represgmativc Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDQUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
: {Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 » Phone: (510) 623-0775 * (800} 247.5223 = FAX: (5101 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories- — RESHA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: (09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: MW3-3
Lab ID: 51209105

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 100 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 100
Acenaphthylene ND 100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Anthracene ND 100 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Benzidine ND 2500 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 500
Benzoic Acid ND 100 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 100
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 100 Diethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 100 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 100 Dimethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 100 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 500
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 100 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 500
Benzyl alcohol ND 100 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 100 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 100 Di-N-octy! phthalate ND 100
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 100 Fluoranthene ND 100
Bis(2-ethythexyl}phthalate ND 500 Fluorene ND 100
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 100 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 100
4-Chloroaniline ND 100 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 100
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 Hexachloroethane ND 100
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 100 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 100
2-Chlorophenol ND 100 Isophorone ND 100
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 100
Chrysene ND 100 2-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 100 4-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenzofuran ND 100 Naphthalene ND 100
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 500 2-Nitroaniline ND 100

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram |
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit. |
NR = Analysis not requested. |

|

¥W|T&§M September 16, 1992

Laboratory chrcsentgtive Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Centification No, E1211)

42501 Albrae Street  Fremont, CA 94538 ® Phone: {510) 623-0775 = (800} 247-5223 « FAX: (510) 651-8754




I Environmental Laboratories = -—— RISNA

Working To Restore Nature

I ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
l 42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: MW3-3
Lab ID: S$1209105

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOQUND NAME up/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 100
4-Nitroaniline ND 100
Nitrobenzene ND 100
2-Nitrophenol ND 100
4-Nitrophenol ND 500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 100
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 100
Pentachiorophenol ND 500
Phenanthrene ND 100
Phenol NB 100
Pyrene ND 100
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 100
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 100

Ippb = pans per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
MR = Analysis not requested.

\/Wlﬁ{ &M September 16, 1992
Laboratory Repreéﬁntativc Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA |
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY |
{Certification No. E1211) }

|

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 # Phone: (510) 623-0775 « (800) 247-5223 # FAX: (510) 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories — —— ”’SHA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Sail

Project: 19513-1,F3125.00
Sample ID: 38-1, 2
Lab ID: 51209106

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ' ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene 28000 1000 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 1000
Acenaphthylene ND 1000 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Anthracene 26000 1000 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Benzidine ND 25000 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 5000
Benzoic Acid ND 1000 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 1000
*“Berrm(a)anthracene 260000 1000 Diethyl phthalate ND 1000
I Beszo(b)fluoranthene 200000 1000 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 1000
Bemzefk)fluoranthene 150000 1000 Dimethyl phthalate ND 1000
Beterodg, b i)perylene 120000 1000 4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol ND 5000
I Benzo(a)pyrene ND 1000 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 5000
Benzyl aleohol ND 1000 2,4-Digitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1000 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1000 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 1000
I Bis{2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 1000 Fluoranthene ND 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 5000 Pluorene 5266 1000
4 Bromophenyl phenyt ether ND 1000 Hexachlorobenzene ND 1000
I Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1000 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1000
4-Chloroaniline ND 1000 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1000
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1000 Hexachloroethane ND 1000
l 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1000 Iwdeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 159866 1000
2-Chlorophenol ND 1000 Isophorone ND 1000
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 2-Methylnaphthalene 1800 1000
Chrysenc 20000 1000 2-Methylphenol ND 1000
I Dibenz(a,h)anthracene T50000 1000 4-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenzofuran 1700 1000 Maphthalene - 1000
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 5000 2-Nitroaniline ND 1000
lppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
INR = Analysis not requested.

Wn HW | September 16, 1992

'Laboratory chrcse[ﬁtative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABGRATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATCORY
I (Cenification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street » Fremont, CA 94538 o Phone: (510) 623-0775 = (800) 247-5223 ¢ FAX: {310) 651-8754



Environmental Laboratories n‘SHA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sampie ID: 38-1,2
Lab ID: $1209106

EPA METHOD 8270
COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 1000
4-Nitroaniling ND 1000
Nitrobenzene ND 1000
2-Nitrophenoi ND 1000
4-Nitrophenol ND 5000
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1000
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 1000
Pentachlorophenol ND 5000
Phenanthrene 72000 1000
Phenol ND 1000
Pyrene 76000 1000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1000
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1000
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1000

Due to matrix interference, detection limits have been raised.

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram . ‘
ND = Not detected, Compound(s) may be prescnt at concentrations below the detection limit. |
NR = Analysis not requested.

Hm-’mW/ September 16, 1992

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT QF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 & Phone: (510} 623-0775 » (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (510) 631-8754




Environmental Laboratories - R;SNA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-1,F3125.00
Sample ID: 34-1, 2
Lab ID: 51209107

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene 1300 1000 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 1000
Acenaphthylene ND 1000 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Anthracene ND 10600 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Benzidine ND 25000 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 5000
Benzoic Acid ND 1000 2,4-dichiorophenol ND 1000
Benzo(a)anthracene 0100 1000 Diethyl phthalate ND 1600
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 13000 1000 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 1000
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 6200 1000 Dimethyl phthalate ND 1000
Benzo(g,h)perylene 11000 1000 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 5000
Benzo(a)pyrene 16000 1000 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 5000
Benzyl alcohol ND 1000 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1000 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethyljether ND 1000 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 100 Fluoranthene 7500 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 5000 Fluorene ND 1000
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 Hexachlorobenzene ND 1000
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1000 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1000
4-Chloroaniline ND 1000 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1000
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1000 Hexachloroethane ND 1000
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1000 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 12000 1000
2-Chlorophenol ND 1000 Isophorone ND 1600
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 2-Methyinaphthalene ND 1000
Chrysene 8300 1000 2-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 9700 1000 4-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenzofuran ND 1000 Naphthalene ND 1000
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 5000 2-Nitroaniline ND 1000

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

\)W’ﬁ{%‘/{/ September 16, 1992
ILaboratory chrescgtatiw: Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
l . (Centification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 « Phone: (510) 623-0775 » (800} 247-5223 « FAX: (510) 651-8754




l Environmental Laboratories e — RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 34-1,2
Lab ID: 51209107

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 1000
4-Nitroaniline ND 1000
Nitrobenzene ND 1000
2-Nitrophenol ND 1000
4-Nitrophenol ND 5000
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1000
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 1000
Pentachlorophenol ND 5000
Phenanthrene 2000 1000
Phenol ND 1000
Pyrene 5800 1000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1000
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1000
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1000

Due to matrix interference, detection limits have been raised.

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
l NR = Analysis not requested.

H”—EW/(X-’- September 16, 1992

I Laboratbry Repr@scntativc Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
l {Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street » Fremont, CA 94538 « Phone: (510) 623-0775 * (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (510} 651-8754




ol

RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

Environmental Laboratories

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-1,F3125.00
Sample ID: 22-1,2
Lab ID: S1209108

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME _ ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene 24000 1000 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 1000
Acenaphthylene ND 1000 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Anthracene 16000 1000 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Benzidine ND 25000 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 5000
Benzoic Acid ND 1000 2 4-dichlorophenol ND 1000
Benzo(a)anthracene 140000 1000 Diethyl phthalate ND 1000
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 1000 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 1000
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 1000 - Dimethyl phthalate ND 1000
Benzo(g,hi)perylene 180000 1000 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 5000
Benzo{a)pyrene 140000 1000 2.4-Dinitrophenol ND 5000
Benzyl alcohol ND 1000 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1000 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1000 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 1000 Fluoranthene 120000 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 5000 Fluorene 4500 1000
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 Hexachlorobenzene ND 1000
Buty! benzyl phthalate ND 1000 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1000
4-Chloroaniline ND 1000 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1000
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1000 Hexachloroethane ND 1000
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1000 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 200000 1000
2-Chlorophenol ND 1000 Isophorone ND 1000
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1000
Chrysene 110000 1000 2-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 150000 1000 4-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenzofuran 200 1000 Naphthalene 7200 1000
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 5000 2-Nitroaniline ND 1000

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

Lb'nﬁ%w September 16, 1992

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, A 94538  Phone: (510) 623-0775 » (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (510) 651-8754




I Environmental Laboratoriess  --— ng'NA

Working To Restore Nature

I ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Sail

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 22-12
Lab ID: 51209108

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 1000
4-Nitroaniline ND 1000
Nitrobenzene ND 1000
2-Nitrophenol ND 1000
4-Nitrophenol ND 5000
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1000
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 1000
Pentachlorophenol ND 5000
Phenanihrene 47000 1000
Phenol ND 1000
Pyrene ND 1000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1000
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1000
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1000

Due to matrix interference, detection hmits have been raised.

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

Wﬂ?&w/ September 16, 1992
l Laboratory Reprcséﬁtative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No, E1211)
42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 = Phone: (5100 623-0775 » (800) 247-5223 = FAX: (51() 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories R — E SHA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-1,F3125.00
Sample ID: 24-1,2
Lab ID: $1209109

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene 33000 1000 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 1000
Acenaphthylene ND 1000 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000

16000 1000 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Benzidine ND 25000 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 5000
Benzoic Acid ND 1000 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 1000
Benzo(a)anthracene 160000 1000 Diethyl phthalate ND 1000
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 330000 1000 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 1000
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 220000 1000 Dimethyl phthalate ND 1000
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 200000 1000 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 5000
Benzo(a)pyrene 410000 1000 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 5000
Benzyl alcohol ND 1000 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1000 2,6-Dinitroioluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1000 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 1000 Fluoranthene 130000 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 5000 Fluorene 4700 1000
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 Hexachlorobenzene ND 1000
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1000 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1000
4-Chloroaniline ND 1000 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1000
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1000 Hexachloroethane ND 1000
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1000 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 200000 1000
2-Chlorophenol ND 1000 Isophorone ND 1000
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1000
Chrysene 140000 1000 2-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 210000 1000 4-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenzofuran 2200 1000 Naphthalene 8900 1000
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 5000 2-Nitroaniline ND 1000

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

I Anthracene

\M QIH——— September 16, 1992
I Laboratory Representauvd Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
I {Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street » Fremont, CA 94538 « Phone: (510) 623-0775 « (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (510) 651-8754




I Environmental Laboratories ”;SNA

Working To Restore Nature

l ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
l 42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 24-12
Lab ID: 51209109

l EPA METHOD 8270

l COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 1000
4-Nitroaniline ND 1000
Nitrobenzene ND 1000

l 2-Nitrophenol ND 1000
4-Nitrophenol ND 5000
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1000

. N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 1000
Pentachlorophenol ND 5000
Phenanthrene 49000 1000
Phenol ND 1000

l Pyrene 120000 1000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1000
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1000

I 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1000
Due to matrix interference, detection limits have been raised.

Ippb = pans per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
l.\IR = Analysis not requested.

WM—&’XM September 16, 1992
ILaboratory R&presentative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
. . (Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 » Phone: (510) 623-0775 » (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (310) 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories: e RESHA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: (09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 48-1,2
Lab ID: §$1209110

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 100 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 100
Acenaphthylene ND 100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Anthracene ND 100 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Benzidine ND 2500 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 500
Benzoic Acid ND 100 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 100
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 100 Diethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 100 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 100 Dimethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene ND 100 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 500
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 100 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 500
Benzyl alcohol ND 100 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 100 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether ND 100 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 100
Bis(2-chloroisopropyllether ND 100 Fluoranthene ND 100
Bis(2-cthylhexyl)phthalate ND 500 Fluorene ND 100
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 100 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 100
4-Chloroaniline ND 100 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 100
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 Hexachloroethane ND 160
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 100 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene * ND 100
2-Chlorophenol ND 100 Isophorone ND 100
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 100
Chrysene ND 100 2-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 100 4-Methyiphenol ND 100
Dibenzofuran ND 100 Naphthalene ND 100
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 500 2-Nitroaniline ND 100

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

I Ta ptember 16,
W] léﬁl}{/ September 16, 1992
Laboratory Repr&entative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street » Fremont, CA 94538 ¢ Phone: (510) 623-0775 ¢ (800) 247-5223 » FAX; (510) 651-8754




l Environmental Laboratories- R ”,SHA

Working To Restare Nature

I ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: (09-04-92
l RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
' 42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 48-1,2
Lab ID: 51209110

EPA METHOD 8270

l COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 100
4-Nitroaniline ND 100
Nitrobenzene ND 100
' 2-Nitrophenol ND 100
4-Nitrophenol ND 500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 100
l N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 100
Pentachlorophenol ND 500
Phenanthrene ND 100
. Phenol ND 100
Pyrene ND 100
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 100
l 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 100

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NER = Analysis not requested.

\/WI]ZLQU{—* September 16, 1992

lLaboratory Representative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
I {Centification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street * Fremont, CA 94538 # Phone: (510) 623-0775 & (BOO} 247-5223 « FAX: (510) 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories i RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: - Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 61-1,2
Lab ID: $1209111

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 100 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 100
Acenaphthylene ND 100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Anthracene ND 100 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Benzidine ND 2500 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 500
Benzoic Acid ND 100 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 100
Benzo(a)anthracene 300 100 _ Diethyl phthalate ND 160
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 370 100 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 100 Dimethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(g,hi}perylene ND 100 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 500
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 10 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 500
Benzyl alcohol ND 100 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 100 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 100 Di-N-octyl phthalate 460 100
Bis(2-chloroisopropyi)ether ND 100 Fluoranthene ND 100
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 500 Fluorene ND 100
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 100 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 100
4-Chloroaniline ND 100 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 100
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 Hexachloroethane ND 100
4 Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 100 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 100
2-Chlorophenol ND 100 Isophorone ND 100
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 100
Chrysene 270 100 2-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenz({a,h)anthracene ND 100 4-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenzofuran ND 100 Naphthalene ND 100
Di-N-butyl phthlate 150 500 2-Nitroaniline ND 100

ppb = pants per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

WV\T&M September 16, 1992

Laboratory chrescﬂtativc Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 * Phone: (510) 623-0775 » (800) 247-5223 « FAX: (510) 631-8754




I Environmental Laboratories e — RESHA

Working To Restore Nature

l ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
l RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

lgroject: 19513-L, F3125.00
ample ID: 61-1,2
Lab ID: 51209111

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 100
4-Nitroaniline ND 100
Nitrobenzene ND 100
2-Nitrophenol ND 100
4-Nitrophenol ND 500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 100
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 100
Pentachlorophenol ND 500
Phenanthrene 320 100
Phenol ND 100
Pyrene ND 100
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100
ND 100
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1

l *4,5-Trichlorophenol

pb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
R = Analysis not requested.

hm’%@"‘/ September 16, 1992
l.aboratory Representative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
l (Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street ® Fremant, CA 94538 o Phone: (510} 623-0775 o (800) 247-5223 « FAX: (510) 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories v R;SHA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 54-1,2
Lab ID: $1209112

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 100 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 100
Acenaphthylene ND 100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Anthracene ND 100 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Benzidine ND 2500 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 500
Benzoic Acid ND 100 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 100
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 100 Diethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 120 100 2,4-Dimethyliphenol ND 100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 100 Dimethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 100 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 500
Benzo(a)pyrene 120 100 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 500
Benzyl alcohol ND 100 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 100 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether ND 100 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 100
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 100 Fluoranthene ND 100
Bis(2-ethylhexyt)phthalate ND 500 Fluorene ND 100
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 100 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 100
4-Chloroaniline ND 100 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 100
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 Hexachloroethane ND 100
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 100 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 100
2-Chlorophenol ND 100 Isophorone ND 100
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 100
Chrysene ND 100 2-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 100 4-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenzofuran ND 100 Naphthalene ND 100
Di-N-butyl phthiate ND 300 2-Nitroaniline ND 100

7--------

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
INR = Analysis not requested.

WH’@W September 16, 1992
ILaboratory Repaesentativc Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNLA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
l . (Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street * Fremont, CA 94538 # Phone: (510} 623-0775 = (800) 247-5223 » FAX: {510) 651-8754



l Environmental Laboratories e R;SHA

Working To Restore Nature

l ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
I RESNA Date Received:  09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 54-1,2
Lab ID: S$1209112

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOQUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 100
4-Nitroaniline ND 100
Nitrobenzene ND 100
2-Nitrophenol ND 100
4-Nitrophenol ND 500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 100
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 100
Pentachlorophenol ND 3500
Phenanthrene ND 100
Phenol ND 100
Pyrene ND 100
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 100
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 100

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection timit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

}m’& (M" September 16, 1992

Laboratory Repliésentativc Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY ‘
I (Certification No. E1211) |
42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 « Phone: (510} 623-0775 * (800) 247-5223 ® FAX: (510} 651-8754 |




Environmental Laboratories e RISHA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Saoil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 43-12
Lab ID: $1209113

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 100 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 100
Acenaphthylene ND 100 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Anthracene ND 100 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100
Benzidine ND 2500 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 500
Benzoic Acid ND 100 _ 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 100
Benzo(a)anthracene 270 100 Diethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(b)flnoranthene 370 100 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 100 Pimethyl phthalate ND 100
Benzo(g,h,i)peryiene ND 100 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 500
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 100 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 500
Benzyl alcohol ND 100 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 100 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 100
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether ND 100 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 100
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 100 Fluoranthene 280 100
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 3500 Fluorene ND 100
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 100 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 100
4-Chloroaniline ND 100 Hexachiorocyclopentadiene ND 100
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 Hexachloroethane ND 100
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 100 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 100
2-Chlorophenol ND 100 Isophorone ND 100
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 100
Chrysene 240 100 2-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 100 4-Methylphenol ND 100
Dibenzofuran ND 100 Naphthalene ND 100
Di-N-butyl phthlate 250 500 2-Nitroaniline ND 100

ppt = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR. = Analysis not requested.

Wn —MW«L September 16, 1992

Laboratory Represfentative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street » Fremont, CA 94538  Phone: (510) £23-0775 * (800) 247-5223 » FAX; (5101 651-8754



Attention:

Environmental Laboratories

Gary Pischke
RESNA

42501 Albrae st.
Fremont, Ca 94538

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 43-12
Lab ID: $1209113

ANALYSIS REPORT

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:

EPA METHOD 8270

RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

09-04-92
09-04-92
09-11-92
Soil

COMPOUND NAME

3-Nitroaniline
4-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

ug/Kg MDL

CEEEEEEEEEEEEE

100
100
100
100
500
100
100
500
100
100
100
100
100
100

W Tagee_

Laboratory Repréﬁentativc

ppb = paris per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
XR = Analysis not requested.

September 16, 1992

Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 » Phone: (510} 623-0775 (800} 247-5223 = FAX; (510) 651-8754



Environmental Laboratoriess - -— RESHA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-1,F3125.00
Sample 1D: 28-1,2
Lab ID: 51209114

EPA METHOD 8270

I COMPOUND NAME

ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 1000 1,3-Dichiorbenzene ND 1000
Acenaphthylene ND 1000 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Anthracene ND 1000 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Benzidine ND 25000 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 5000
Benzoic Acid ND 1000 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 1000
Benzo{a)anthracene ND 1000 Diethyl phthalate ND 1000
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 1000 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 1000
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 1000 Dimethyl phthalate ND 1000
Benzo(g,h,iyperylene ND 1000 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 5000
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 1000 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 5000
Benzyl alcohol ND 1000 2.4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1000 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1000 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 1000 Fluoranthene ND 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 5000 Fluorene ND 1000
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 Hexachlorobenzene ND 1000
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1000 Hexachiorobutadiene ND 1000
4-Chloroaniline ND 1000 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1000
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1000 Hexachloroethane ND 1000
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1000 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 1000
2-Chlorophenol ND 1000 Isophorone ND 1000
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 2-Methyinaphthalene ND 1000
Chrysene ND 1000 2-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 1000 4-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenzofuran ND 1000 Naphthalene ND 1000
Di-N-butyl phthtate ND 5000 2-Nitroaniline ND 1000

pb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

I’\iR = Analysis not requested.

WW\/@M September 16, 1992

I_aboratory Representative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
I (Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street » Fremont, CA 94538 ¢ Phone: (510) 623-0775 # (800) 247-5223 ¢ FAX: (510) 651-8754



l Environmental Laboratories - - E,Sﬁﬂ

Working To Restore Nature

l ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92

RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92

l 42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 28-1,2
Lab ID: S1209114

l _ EPA METHOD 8270
COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 1000
4-Nitroaniline ND 1000
Nitrobenzene ND 1000
2-Nitrophenol ND 1000
4-Nitrophenol ND 5000
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1000
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 1000
Pentachlorophenol ND 5000
Phenanthrene ND 1000
Phenol ND 1000
Pyrene ND 1000
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1000
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1000
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1000

Due to matrix interference, detection limits have been raised.

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be prescnt at concentrations below the detection limit,
NR = Analysis not requested.

\}W\VW September 16, 1992

Laboralory' chrese}ltativc Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
: (Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 # Phone: (510} 623-0773 * (BOO) 247-5223 » FAX: (510} 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories: - ”,SHA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix: Soil

Project: 19513-1,F3125.00
Sample ID: 27-1,2
Lab ID: 51209115

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL COMPOUND NAME ng/Kg MDL
Acenaphthene ND 1000 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 1000
Acenaphthylene ND 1000 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Anthracene ND 1000 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1000
Benzidine ND 25000 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 5000
Benzoic Acid ND 1000 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 1000
Benzo{a)anthracene ND 1000 Diethyl phthalate ND 1000
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 1000 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 1000
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 1000 Dimethyl phthalate ND 1000
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 1000 4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 5000
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 1000 24-Dinitrophenol ND 5000

Benzyl alcohol ND 1000 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 1000 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 1000 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 1000
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 1000 Fluoranthene ND 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 5000 Fluorene ND 1000 |
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 Hexachlorobenzene ND 1000 |
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1000 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1000 |
4-Chloroaniline ND 1000 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1000 ‘
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 1000 Hexachloroethane ND 1000 |
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1000 Indenc(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 1000 |
2-Chlorophenol ND 1000 Isophorone ND 1000 ‘
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 1000 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1000 |
Chrysene ND 1000 2-Methylphenol ND 1000 ‘
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene ND 1000 4-Methylphenol ND 1000
Dibenzofuran ND 1000 Naphthalene ND 1000
Di-N-butyl phthiate ND 5000 2-Nitroaniline ND 1000

ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compound(s} may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR. = Analysis not requested.

WWW September 16, 1992
Laboratory Repres‘éntative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 ¢ Phone: (510} 523-0775 *» (B00) 247-5223 » FAX: (510) 651-8754




|
l Environmental Laboratories R,SNA

Working To Restore Nature

l ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-04-92
l 42501 Albrae st. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, Ca 94538 Matrix; Soil

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: 27-1,2
Lab ID: $1209115

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/Kg MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 1000
4-Nitroaniline ND 1000
Nitrobenzene ND 1000
2-Nitrophenol ND 1000
4-Nitrophenol ND 5000
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1000
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 1000
Pentachlorophenol ND 5000
Phenanthrene ND 1000
Phenol ND 1000
Pyrene ND 1000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1000
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1000
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 1000

Due to matrix interference, detection limits have been raised.

ppb = paris per billion = ug/Kg = micrograms per Kilogram
ND = Naot detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

wn%% September 16, 1992

Laboratory Reprcs@htativc Date Reporied

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFCRNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. E1211}
42501 Albrae Street * Fremont, CA 94538 # Phone: {5100 £23-0775 » (800) 247-5223 * FAX: (510) 651-8754



Environmental Laboratories RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

1020lab.frm
Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-04-92
RESNA Industries, Inc. Date Received: 09-04-92
42501 Albrae St. Date Analyzed: 09-11-92
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Soil
Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: MW-3-3
Lab ID: S$1209105
EPA METHOD 8270 QA/QC SHEET
UNITS ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME MS MSD RPD Limits
4CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL 76% 80% 5.19% 22%-147%
2CHLOROPHENOL 2% 0% 28% 23%-134%
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 69% 4% 7.0% 14%-176%
PHENOL 5% T6% 13% 5%-112%
ACENAPHTHENE 8% 88% 12% 479%-145%
14-BICHLOROBENZENE 68% 56% 3.0% 20%-124%
24-DINITROTOLUENE 81% 2% 12% 39%-139%
N-NITROSO-DI-n-PROPYLAMINE B5% B&% 1.2% D-230%
PYRENE 95% 108% 13% 54%-120%
1,24 TRICHLOROBENZENE 66% 68% 3.0% 44 142%
ppb = parts per billion = ug/Kg= micrograms per Kilogram.
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
D = Detectable
i
wnm/l’(/ September 16, 1992
Laboratory Rébresentative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1211)

42501 Albrae Street » Fremont, CA 94538 » Phone: (510) 623-0775 » (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (5310) 651-8754




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Sep 4, 1992
9/10, 11/92.
17, 1992

Received:
Extracted:

42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW1-1
“Fremont, CA 94538

: Attention: Anthony Enerio

Lab Numbe 209-0807

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

(o
Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TTLC  Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max, Limit Limit Result
{mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/kg) {mg/ka) {mg/ka}
Antimony 15 0.10 -- 500 5.0 --
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 -- 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 .- 10,000 50 -
I Beryliium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 .
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - ‘ 100 0.50 --
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (1l1) 560 0.010 - 2,500 -
I Cob: 80 0.050 83000 '
Copet = ki o 5
l Mercury 0.20 -
Molybdenum 350 -
Nickel 20 -
Selenium 1.0 -
I Silver 5.0 -
' Thallium 7.0 -
Vanadium 24 . . -
l Zinc 250 0.010 - 5,000 0.50 -
Asbestos - 10 -- 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -~
TTLC results are reported as mg,/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
l Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
: Maria Lee
l Project Manager 2090907.ENS <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 24063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

HESNA Client Project ID:  F3125.00/Doric Construction Sampled:  Sep 3, 1992
: 42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW1-2 Received: Sep 4, 1992
{Fremont, CA 94538 Extracted: 9/10, 11/92
. nth . .

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC ~ Detection Analysis TILC  Detection Analysis
Anaiyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Lirnit Limit Result
{(mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Berylium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (II1) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -
Cobalt 0.050 -

Lead 5.0 0.10 ND. 1,000 ) D.
Mercury 0.20 0.00020 - 20 0.010 -
Molybdenum 350 0.050 - 3,500 25 -
Nickel 20 0.050 - 2,000 25 -
Selenium 1.0 0.10 - 100 5.0 -
Silver 5.0 0.010 - 500 0.50 -
Thallium 7.0 6.10 - 700 5.0 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 25 -
Zinc 250 0.010 - 5,000 0.50 -
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 -- 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

in { LT
1 I""

Maria Lee
Project Manager 2090907.ENS <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Received; \
Extracted: 9/10, 11/92
Reported:

42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW2-1
‘Fremont, CA 94538
~Attention: Anthony Enerio

Lab Number:; 209-0909

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Deteciion Analysis TILC  Detection  Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result

(mg/L) frng/L) {ma/L) (mg/kg) (mg/ka} {mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 -- 500 50 -~
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 5.0 --
Barium 100 0.10 -- 10,000 5.0 -~
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (lil) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50

Cobalt 80 0.050 - 8,000 25
Gopp: 25 ; LBt
Lead 5.0

Mercury 0.20
Molybdenum 350
Nickel 20
Selenium 1.0
Silver 5.0
Thallium 7.0
Vanadium 24
Zinc 250
Asbestos -
Fluoride 180

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbastos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes raported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

A
Maria Lee
Project Manager , 2090907 ENS <3>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

“RESNA nt Project ID:  F3125.00/Doric Construction
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW2-2
:Fremont, CA 94538

9/10, 11/92

umber:

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Resuit Max. Limit Limit Result
(mg/L} {mg/L) {mg/L) fmg/ka) - {mg/kg) {mg/kq)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 -- 500 50 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 -- 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 10 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium ((I1} 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -

2.5 -

0.050 8,000

Mercury 0.20 0.00020 C - 20 0.010 -
Molybdenum 350 0.050 - 3.500 25 -
Nickel 20 0.050 - 2,000 25 -
Selenium 1.0 0.10 - 100 5.0 -
Silver 50 0.010 -- 500 0.50 -
Thallium 7.0 0.10 - 700 5.0 --
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 25 -
Zinc 250 0.010 .- 5,000 0.50 --
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mg,/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

o Ry R

uﬁz,deu i EM,
Maria Lee
Project Manager 2090907 ENS <4>



l 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9800 « FAX (415) 364-9233
I : ent Project /Doric Co
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
- Fremont, CA 94538
‘Attention: Anthony Enerio QC Sample Group: 2090907-10 Reported: Sep 17, 1992
l QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
' ANALYTE
Lead Copper
I Method: EPA 6010 EPA 5010
Analyst:  C. Medefasser C. Medefesser
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed:  Sep 14, 1992 Sep ta, 1992
QC Sample #: 209-1393 2050885
I. Sample Conc.: 24 1300
I Spike Conc.
Added: 100 100
l Conc. Matrix
Spike: 120 1400
l Matrix Spike
l % Recovery: 96 100
Conc. Matrix
I Spike Dup.: 120 1400
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
l % Recovery: 96 100
Relative
I % Difference: 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cong. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100
l P =1 Spike Cone. Added
S T
ufz,u;;ﬂ:wt/ Hwod e Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Maria Lee {Conc. of M.S. + Conc.of M.8.0) /2
I Project Manager 20000907.ENS <5>



I 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 |
l jHESNA ~ Client Project ID: F3125.00/Doric Construction
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
“Fremont, CA 94538
 Atenti ho
l QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT- STLC
I ANALYTE
Copper Lead
l Method: EPA 6010 EPA 6010
Analyst: M. Mistry M. Mistry
Reporting Units: mg/L mg/L
Date Analyzed: Sep 15, 1992 Sep 15, 1992
QC Sample #: 2090844 200-0844
I Sample Cong.: 0.16 0.21
I Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10
I Conc. Matrix
Spike: 1 9.5
l Matrix Spike
l % Recovery: 108 93
Conc. Matrix
l Spike Dup.: 11 2.3
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
I % Recovery: 108 91
Relative
l % Ditference: 0.0 2.1
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. af M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
l .o Spike Conc. Added
T e
L/;l/u{.d:&/lw VW ¥ Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Maria Lee {Conc. of M.S. + Conc.of MS.0.) / 2
I Project Manager 2000807 ENS <6>
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REZSNA

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

J

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME/SITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED p\\q‘,\“f PO #
Cs.on | By J e Const ” e
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[ofl =
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE | TIME b 3 é e, g |z (NAY /- —
Mw -3-1 Apfaz j1020 | X IR | x 5120G103
M -3-2 afdfa2 110025 | X ]S w| x /oY
My -3-3 Aldfazf 1030 X X[ S YAX X (01"
3y -\ 2 A 45 \ MEE Y e KK P(@é‘igm‘?lt_
A 2 s | I |25 DX | x| X /0>
162 30 ¥ NS MDA 1K 08
2<l -y 2 2 % AN KA R [ 109
a4y -\, 2 29[ |IX |3 KA X | o
Gt -\, 2 2 ool |x AR XX X 7
Sq-1,2 25| |x Z|S AP /L
A3 -1, 2 330 Ix AN XX R \/12
2% -1 ) 35| X 2|8 W[ Kl A Wy
27 - 1.2 N « TS XY /A
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: LABORATORY: PLEASE SEND RESULTS TO: .
P ERMIA- Mﬁ/
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: C’.ﬂy\/é p
RAELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: REQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME:
/] o Novmead
INQUHSHED BY: DATE TIME HW MB%A;T\I;Y: RECEIPT CONDITION: PROJECT MANAGER:
M P s vl ol kil Winad: oy (har \ 40/5’0,/ G%Y\/{);PECJLL'\




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 384-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Wasie Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TTLC  Detection  Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
(mg/) (mg/L) (mg/L} {mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L)
500 0.0050
500

O
7 R

E
[

JH LI T T O A |

2,400 .
5000 0.010
10,000 10

18,000 0.10

Asbestos resuits are reported as fibers/g.
Mwuu.o.mmmmmmmndm.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

a
ect Manager

(o

2003087 ENS <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9800 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  F3125.00, Doric Construction
742501 Albrae Street, Sulte 100 Sample Descript: Water, MW-2

= Fremont, CA 94538
Afttention: Anthony Enerio Lab Number: 209-3068

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Thrashold Limit Concentration Total Threshokl Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
~ SILC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Resuft
(mg/L) img/L) (mg/L) g/ (mg/u) {mg/V)
Antimony 15 0.0050 - 500 0.0050 -
Arsenic 5 0.0050 - 500 0.0050 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 0.10 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.010 -
Cadmium 1 0.010 - 100 0.010 -
Chromium (V1) 5 0.0050 - 500 0.0050 -
Chromium (lil) 560 0.010 - 2.500 0.010 -
Cobalt 80 0.050 - 8000  0.050
Sy B

Mercury . . - -
Molybdenum 350 0.050 - 3,500 -
Nickel 20 0.050 - 2,000 -
Selenium 1 0.0050 - 100 -
Silver 5 0.010 - 500 -
Thallium 7 0.0050 - 700 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 -
Zinc 250 §.010 - 5,000 -~
Asbestos . 10 - 10,000 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 = 18,000 -

Asbesios results are reporiad as fibers/g.
Anaiyise reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

T

2003087.ENS <2>»




l 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415} 364-2600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
l RESNA Client Project 1D:  30125-31. Harbor Bay/Doric Construction Sampled: Sep 1, 1992
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-1 Received: Sep 2, 1992
Fremont, CA 94538 Extracted: g9/8,9/92
I Attention; Anthony Enerio Lab Number: 209-0721 Reported:  Sep 14, 1992
l INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES
Soluble Threshaold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
I Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TTLC Detection Analysis
. Analyte Max, Limit Limit Result Max. Limit  Limit Result
img/L) fmg/L) img/L) img/L) (mg/L) img/L)
I Antimony 15 0.0050 - 500 0.0050 -
Arsenic 5 0.0050 - 500 0.0050 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 0.10 -
l Beryilium 0.75 0.010 -- 75 0.010 -
Cadmium 1 0.010 - 100 0.010
Chromium (V1) 5 0.0050 - 500 0.0050
Chromium (Il 560 0.010 -
l Caobalt ' 80 0.050 --
Copper. ... .. . 25 o W D L AL
Lead:: e o AN0080 - o NEDG . 0.0080::
Mercury 0.2 0.00020 -- 0.00020 -
I Maolybdenum 350 0.050 -- 0.050 -
Nickel 20 0.050 - 0.050
Selenium 1 0.0050 - 0.0050
I Silver 5 0.010 . 0.010
Thatllium 7 0.0050 - 0.0050
Vanadium 24 0.050 -- 0.050
2Zinc 250 0.010 - 0.010
I Asbestos - 10 - 10 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 -- 0.10 --
Asbestos results are reported as tibers/g.
l Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
ey oo ol Do
— Maria Lee
r Project Manager 2080721 ENS < 1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

(415) 364-9600

AESNA
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538
Attention: Anthony Enerio

FAX {415) 364-9233

'C:lient Proj.ect ID: 30125-31, Harbor Bay/Doric Construction

‘QC Sample Group: 208-0721 Repoﬂed:_Sep 14, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead Lead Copper Copper
STLC TTLC STLC TTLC
Method: EPA 239.2 EPA 239.2 £PA 6010 EPA 200.7
Analyst: §. Chin S. Chin M. Mistry  C. Medetfesser
Reporting Units: mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Sep 9. 1992 Sep 10, 1992 Sep 10. 1992 Sep 10. 1992
QC Sample #: 209-0721 208-0690 2080721 209-0800
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.015
Spike Conc.
Added; 0.050 0.050 1.0 1.0
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.051 0.054 1.0 11
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 102 108 100 109
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.051 0.057 0.97 0.94
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 102 114 97 a3
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 5.7 3.0 16
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc, of Sample % 100
. . Spike Cone. Added
v _ o S R
'JVLLAJ/L-'L& ! Londha i Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. ot M.5.0. x 100
Maria Lee ({Conc. of MS. + Conc. of MS.D.) /2

Project Manager

2090721.ENS -




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

l v (415) 384-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Sample Descript.: Water: M{m

?42501 Albrae Street, Sulte 100

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Thweshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waate Extraction Test .
STLC Detection Analysls TILE™  Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
{mg/V) (mg/y) (mg/\) (mg/u) {mg/u) {mg/L)
Antimony 15 - 500 0.0050 -
Arsenic 5 - 500 0.0050 -
Barlum 100 - 10,000 .10 -
Beryllium 0.78 - 75 0.010 -
Cadmium - 100 0.010 -
Chromium M) -— 500 0.0050 -
Chromium (lll) - 2,500 0.010 -

350 . - 3,500 0.050 -
Nickel 20 0.050 - 2,000 0.050 -
Selenium 1 0.0050 - 100 0.0050 -
Siiver 5 0.010 - 500 0.010 -
Thallium 7 0.0050 - 700 0.0050 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 0.050 -
Zinc 250 0.010 - 5,000 0.010_ -
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 10 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 0.10 -

Asbesios results are reported as fibers/g.
mmmnnn.mmmmmmmum.

gé
3
B

‘01 (j_k/
Manager 2093007.ENS <3>




I 680 Chesapeake Drive «+ Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9800 « FAX (415) 364-9233
l QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
I ANALYTE Lead Laad Copper Copper
TTLL $TLC STLC 1T
l Method: EPA 239.2 EPA 239.2 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
: Analyst: 8. Chin $. Chin C. Medefesser M. Mistry
Reporting Units: mg/L mQ/L mg/L mg/L
' Date Analyzed: Sep 23, 1902 Sep 28, 1962  Sep 30, 1902 Sep 20, 1962
QC Sample #: 200-3241 200-2508 209-3088 Set 9-89
I Sample Conc.: N.D. 0.061 0.016 N.D.
l Spike Conc.
Added: 0.050 0.50 50 2.0
I Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.048 0.48 5.1 19
I Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 2 84 102 96
l Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.046 0.47 5.1 1.9
l Matrix Spiks
Duplicate
I % Recovery: 0 82 102 96
Relative
l % Ditference: 2.2 2.1 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % . Conc. of M.5. - Cone. of Sample x 100
l Spike Conc. Added
3%V (ﬂb Reiative % Difference: Cone. of M.8. - Cone. of M.S.0. X 100
~TCono. of M.S. + Cono. of M8.D) /2
I roject Manager 2090087 ENS <4>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

RN

42501 Albrae Street, Sulte 100
Fremont, CA 94538

Sample Descript:  Soll, MW3-1

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test

~ STLC Detection Analysis TILC  Delection  Analysis

Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Resuit

(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/kg __ (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Antimony 15 g.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 50 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.756 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (Ii1) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -

Zinc 250 0.010 - 5,000 0.50 -
Asbesios - 10 = 10,000 100 =
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 ~

TTLC resuits are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
. '\ ’\ . ' - .
wra b |

Rroject Manager 2001555.ENS <1>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Sampled:  Sep 4, 1992
Received:  Sep 8, 1992
Bxdracted: Sep 15, 1992°

42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Wasts Extraction Test
ST " Detection Analysis TILC™ Detection Analysis
Anaiyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result

(mg/L) (mg/L) img/\) (ma/kg) _ (mo/kg) (ma/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 Co-
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 - 0.0 - 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (Vi) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (1ll) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -

TTLC results are reported as mg,/kg of wet weight. Asbestos resuits are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
‘o 4

: A L —

yhr‘ia Lee _
Project Manager 2001555.ENS <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection  Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit  Limit Resuit
(mg/L) {mg/L} {mg/LU (mg/kg) (mg/¥g) (mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.7 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (VI) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Charomium (i) 560 - 2,500 0.50 -

70,000 700 -
18,000 10 -

TTLC resuits are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/gQ.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

2l
MLnaLee N

rqect Manager

2051555 ENS <3»>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

“RESNA - Exceftech Client Project ID:  F3125.00, Harbor Bay/Doric Const.
-42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soll, MW38-1, 2

“Fremont, CA 94538

; Attention: Anthony Enerio

Laby Number:

209-1558

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TTLC  Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
(mg/L)_ fmg/L) {mg/L) (mg/fkg) img/kg) {mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 50 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.7% 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (H1) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -

TTLC results are reporied as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbesios reaults are reporied as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

'5 | ,i '[Z !y ﬂ /G_ —
M Lee -
F_fro}ect Manager 2091555.ENS <4>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 = FAX (415) 364-9233

‘Fremont, CA 94538

ESNA - Exceitech

R,

*42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Client Project ID:
Sample Descript:

Soil, MW34-1, 2

209-155

F3125.00, Harbor Bay/Doric Const.

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
R .

Sep 4, 1992
Sep 8, 1992
Sep 15, 1992

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Waste Extraction Test

STLC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection  Analysis

Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result

(m/Y) (mg/L) (m/t) _img/kg) _(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 -- 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (VI) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (1H) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -

Selenium 1.0 0.10 - 100 X -
Silver 50 0.010 - 500 0.50 -
Thallium 7.0 0.10 - 700 5.0 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 25 -
Zinc 250 0.010 - 5,000 0.50 -
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wat weight. Asbestos resuits are reported as fibers/g.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. wers not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

R i al
Mdrid Lie
Project Manager

- o
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

: - roject |D: .00, Hal
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, MW22-1, 2

.Fremont, CA 94538
ttention:. Anthony Enerio Lab Number: 209-1560

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
~ STLC "~ Detection Analysis TILC  Detection  Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
{mg/L) tmg/L) {mg/L) {mg/kg) {mg/kg) {mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 50 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 0.050 -
Chromium () 560 0.010 - 0.50 -

TTLC resuits are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos resuits are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-
,
4
;

! 1

Froject Manager 2001555.ENS <&>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9800 « FAX (415) 364-9233

‘RES ac ent Project (D:  F3125.00, Ha . : ep 4,

“42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Soll, MW24-1, 2 Received:  Sep 8, 1992
“Fremont, CA 94538 Extracted: Sep 15, 1992
:Attention. Anthony Enerio Lab Mumber: 209-1561 Reported: Sep 2%, 1992

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Solubie Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshoid Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Resuit Max. Limit Limit Result
(mg/L) {mg/L) mg/L) {mg/kg) {mg/kg) {mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 -
Beryilium 0.75 0.010 - 75 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 -~
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 -
Chromium (Iif) 560 0.010 - 2,500 -
8,000 —
oD ¥
Tent :
Mercury 0.20 0.00020 .
Molybdenum 350 0.050 - 3,500 25 -
Nickel 20 0.050 - 2,000 25 -
Selenium 1.0 0.10 - 100 5.0 -
Siver 50 0.010 - 500 0.50 -
Thallium 7.0 0.10 - 700 5.0 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 25 -
Zinc 250 0.010 - 5,000 0.50 -
Aspestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC resuits are raported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos resuits are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
/

;. ‘V lt v e B
Mahidlee
Project Manager : 2091586.ENS <7>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  F3125.00, Harbor Bay/Doric Const.
Sample Descript:  Soil, MW48-1, 2

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Solubie Threshold Limit Concentration

Tolal Threshold Limit Concentration

Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Resuit Max. Limit Limit Result
(mg/L) (mg/L) fmg/L} {mg/kg} (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 -- 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 50 : -

‘| Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium {Hl) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -
Cobalt

Molybdenum 350 - 3,500

Nickei 20 0.050 - 2,000 25 -
Selenium 1.0 0.10 - 100 5.0 -
Shver 5.0 0.010 - 500 0.50 -
Thallium 7.0 0.10 - 700 5.0 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 25 -
Zing 250 0.010 - 5,000 0.50 -
Asbestos . 10 - 10,000 100 -
Flucride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC resuits are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbwestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Anatytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Maria Loe
Project Manager

1

—
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
v {415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

S

: celtec roject ID:  F3125.00, Harbor
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Soil, MWE1-1, 2 Sep 8, 1992
‘Fremont, CA 94538 Extracted: Sep 15, 1992°¢
“Attention: Anthony Enerio Lab Numbwer: 209-1563 Reported: Sep 21, 1992

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection  Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result

(mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/kg) img/kg) (mg/wg)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 - - 10,000 50 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (W) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (1) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -
Cobalt 80 0.050 8,000 25

Molybdenum 350 0.050 - 3,500 25 -

Nickel 20 0.050 - 2,000 25 -
Selenium 1.0 0.10 - 100 5.0 -

Sitver 5.0 0.010 - 500 0.50 -

Thallium 7.0 0.10 - 700 5.0 - :
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 25 -
Zinc 250 0.010 - 5,000 0.50 -
Asbestos - 10 = 10,000 100 - ;
Fiuoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 - !

TTLC resufts are reportad as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
7/
AN
Mdn‘hl‘.eﬂe

Project Manager 2091555.ENS <8>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Reported:

Sep 4, 1992
Sep 8, 1992
Sep 15, 1992
Sep 21, 1992

Client Project ID:  F3125.00, Harbor Bay/Doric Const.
Sample Descript:  Soil, MW54-1, 2

RESNA - Exceitech
142501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
:Framont, CA 94538

: Attention: Anthony Enerio

Lab Number: 209-1564

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection  Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Resgult

(mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/kg) {mg /kg} {mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (Il) 560 0.010 -- 2,500 0.50 -
Cobalt 8,000 .

Zinc 250 - 5,000 ).5(
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reportad as mg /kg of wet waight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

7,
i L

Mgria Lee

Project Manager

-~
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-8600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

“RESNA - Exceltech

:42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100

“Fremont, CA 94538
Attenti

: Anth

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

E

Lab Number:

Client Project ID:  F3125.00, Harbor Bay/Doric Const.
Sample Descript:  Soil, MW43-1, 2

Soluble Threshoid Limit Concentration

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Waste Extraction Test
5TLC Detection Analysis TILC  Detection  Anaiysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limnit Resuit Max. Limit Limit Result
{mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/kg) (mg/¥g) (mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.t0 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.7 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (lll) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -
Cobalt 80 0.050 - 8,000 25 -

Mercury X I

Molybdenum 350 0.050 - 3,500 25 -
Nickel 20 0.050 - 2,000 25 -
Selenium 1.0 0.10 - 100 5.0 --
Sitver 5.0 0.010 -- 500 0.50 -
Thailium 7.0 0.10 - 700 5.0 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 25 -
Zinc 250 0.010 - 5,000 Q.50 -
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 --
Fluoride 180 0.10 -- 18,000 1.0 --

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet waight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Lol

Maralee
Project Manager

2091555.ENS < 11>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Soll, MW28-1, 2
:Fremont, CA 94538

Aftent! Anthony Enerio

Lab Number:

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Waste Extraction Test

STLC Detection Analysis TILC™ Detection Analysis

Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result

(mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (m/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 -- 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Berylium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (W) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (lif) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -
Cobalt . 8,000 .

Thallium 7.0 0.10 - 700 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 25 -
Zinc 250 0.010 - 5,000 0.50 -
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
s
N / - -
\: ) l i . u'/r rf (_/,____/
Maria Leé
Project Manager 2091555.ENS <125



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

660 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100

- Fremont, CA 94538
-Antertion: Anth

Enerio _

roj

Sample Descript.: Soil, MW

25.00,

27-1,2

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Waste Extraction Test
STLC ~ Detection Analysis TILC  Detection  Analysls
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
{mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) {(mg/kg) img/hg) (mg/kg)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 13,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 -~ 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V) 50 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (1it) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -

Molybdenum 350 0.050 3,500

Nickel 20 0.050 2,000 25 -
Selenium 1.0 0.10 - 100 50 -
Sitver 5.0 0.010 - 500 0.50 -
Thailium 7.0 0.10 - 700 5.0 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 25 -
Zinc 250 0.010 - 5,000 0.50 -
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fiuoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC resulis are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbesios results are reported as fibers/g.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

. \ ‘,'7 T ;'-
Niarid Lee
Fjroject Manager

f
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

oL

42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
: Fremont, CA 94538

:Attention: Anthony Enerio Reported: Sep 2%, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead Copper
Copper Lead Laad Copper Lead STLC STLC
Method: EFA 5010 EPA 6010 EPA 8010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7
Analyst:  C. Medefesser C. Medetesser C. Medefesser C. Medefessar R. Sharma C. Medefesssr  C. Medefesser
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/L mg/L
Date Analyzed: Sep 17, 1992 Sep 17, 1992 Sep 18, 1992 Sep 18, 1952 Sep 21, 1952 Sep 18, 1992  Sep 18, 1992
QC Sample #: 205-1555 209-1555 200-2244 209-2044 200-1567 208-1772 208-1772
Sample Conc.: 50 15 7.7 1 150 N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 100 100 100 100 50 1.0 1.0
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 150 110 96 100 190 1.0 1.0
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 a5 88 89 80 100 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 150 110 110 110 190 1.0 1.0
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 95 102 o9 a0 100 100
Relative
% Difference.: 0.0 0.0 14 9.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Gone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sampie x 100
- Spike Conc. Added
ta . /
Y IR AR Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Mariﬁ Lee {Cone. of M.S. + Conc. of M.8.C.} / 2

Project Manager 2001555.ENS <14>
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-8600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100

Fremont, CA 94538 .
Lab Number: 209-1612
s R S e e

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

S R

‘Construction
Sample Descript: Soi, 19—1 2

R

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Thresholkd Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysls — TTLC  Detection Analysis
Anaiyte Max. Limit Umit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
(mg/b) (ma/t) me/y) (majkg)  (ra/kg)  (MQ/kg)

Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Benyllium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
- 2,500 Q.50 -
1.3 B 82

Mercury 0.20 0.00020 s 20 0.010 -
Molybdenum 350 0.050 - 3,500 25 -
Nickel 20 0.050 - 2,000 25 -
Selenium 1.0 0.10 - 100 5.0 -
Siiver 5.0 0.010 - 500 0.50 -
Thallium 7.0 0.10 - 700 50 -
Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 25 -
Zing 250 0.010 - 5 000 0.50 -
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 2 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC resuits are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestos resuits are reported as fibers/g.
AndymnpomduN.D.mnotmmammmumnofde.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

580 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 84063
v (415) 364-96Q0 + FAX (415) 364-9233

_Attention: Anthony Enerio
{aﬁ-#-!%ﬁ:ﬁiﬁ? ""ﬁ‘:-ﬂ- A

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILIC  Detection Analysis
Anaiyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max.Limit  Limit Result
{mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/L} (mg/%g) {mg/xg) (mg,/*g)

Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 50 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
Barlum 100 0.10 - 10,000 50 -
Beryilium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 50 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
Chromium (H11) 560 0.010 - 2.500 0.50 -
Cobalt 80 0.050 - 8 000 2.5 -
Molybdenum 350 - 3,500 25 -
Nickel 20 - 2,000 2.5 -
Selenium 1.0 - 100 5.0 -
Siiver 50 - 500 0.50 -
Thallium 7.0 - 700 50 -
Vanadium 24 - 2,400 25 -
Zinc 250 -~ 5000 050 -

08 - - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestcs results are reported as fibers/Q.
Analytes reported as N.D. mnotprmmm.mudiimnoldomﬁon

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

d/ha CQA_...--

I ﬁ
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" rolectMamgor ' 2001612ENS <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

v {415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Gliertt Project ID: F3155 00 Dor
Sample Descript: SoM, 09-1, 2

Flecelvad:. Sep 9', 1992
Extracted: Sep 15, 19920

T 209-1614 ‘ o o 4
Rt R SRR e I

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshoid Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC ~ Datection Analysis “TILC  Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit  Limit Resuit

(mg/\) (mQ/) (mg/u (g (mg/kg) mg/g)
Antimony 15 0.10 - 500 5.0
Arsenic 50 0.10 - 500 5.0

0.10 - 10,000 5.0
. 0.010 - 75 0.50

Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50
Chromium (M) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050
Chromium (lil) 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50

[ T T T I

0
N R it CR R R

Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400
2inc 250 0.010 - 5,000

oS - 10 - 10,000
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. AsDantos results are reported as fibers/g.
mmuu.o.mmmmmmumnmm.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

’\W&KCM_/

rolact Managef 2091812.ENS <3>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 384-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

LRESNA roject ID: .00,
2501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sampie Descript: Soi, 07-1, 2
i Fremont, CA 94538

L artention: Anthony Enerio LabNumber:  200-1615
E: S e bR P e b e o

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
STLC Detection Analysis TILC™  Detection Analysis
Anaiyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
(me/Y) (mg/L) (m/) mepg)  (mg/kg) (mg/xg)
Antimony 15 0.10 .- 500
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500
Barlum 100 0.10 - 10,000
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 - 75
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500
Chromium (i} 560 0.010 - 2,500
80 0.050 8,000

::::z::llnﬁ,g'ulzzalll

Zinc 250 0010 .
o8 - 10 10000 100
Fluoride 180 0.10 18,000 1.0

TTLC resuits are reported as mg/kg of wat weight. Asbestos results are reported a8 fibers/Q.
mmuu.o.mnmmmmmmlmnmm.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mn'a(,u-—a
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-‘ Manager 2001812.ENS <4>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

A
Client Project ID:  F3125.00, Doric ruction
Sample Descript: Sodl, 03-1, 2

Extracted: Sep 15, 1992

TTLC results sre reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Asbestcs results are reported as fibers/g.
mmwuu.u.mmmmmmmmnnwm.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

g (o —
ger

Lab Number: 209-1616
A ; R R e S
l INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES
I Soluble Threshoid Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test
I STC Detection Analysis TTLC Detection  Anaiysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Result Max. Limit Limit Result
(mg/\) imo/\) (mg/\) imgfeg)  (mgi)  (MONG)
l Antimony 15 0.10 - 800 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 - 500 5.0 -
l Barium 100 0.10 - 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 0.010 - 75 0.50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 - 100 0.50 -
Chromium (V1) 5.0 0.0050 - 500 0.050 -
I Chromium (il 560 0.010 - 2,500 0.50 -
80 - 8,000 2.5 --
" B ﬁi‘;;z
I sd ¥ 53 39
Mercury 0.20 . . -
Molybdenum 350 0.050 - 3,500 25 -
hilckel 20 0.050 - 2,000 25 -
I Selenium 1.0 0.10 - 100 50 -
Shver 5.0 0.010 - 500 0.50 -
Thallium 7.0 0.10 - 700 5.0 -
I Vanadium 24 0.050 - 2,400 25 -
Zinc 250 0.010 - 5,000 0.50 -
bestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
I Fiuoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

roject Mana 2001812.ENS <S>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

A

Client Project ID: F3125.00, Doric Construction

R "
42501 Albrae Street, Sulte 100

~QC Sample Group: 2001612-8
T S SR S

S R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Copper Lead STLC STLC
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 6010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst:  C. Mecefesser C. Medefesser M. Mistry M. Mistry
Reporting Units: mg/%g mg/%g mg/L mo/t
Date Analyzed: Sep 17, 1962 Sep 17, 1962  Sep 21, 1982 Sep 21, 1982
QC Sample #: 200-1585 209-1855 200-1825 200-1828
Sampile Conec.: 50 15 0.30 0.13
Spike Conc,
Added: 100 100 10 10
Conc. Matrix :
Spike: 150 110 11 9.3
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 95 107 92
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 150 110 1" 9.4
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 95 107 o3
Relative
% Ditfersnce: 0.0 0.0 0.0 11

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: ~Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100

Spike Cone. Added
AN A (,Z/L/ Reiative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. X 100
Lee Cone, T M.S. + Conc.oiMSD) /2
2001812 ENG <&>




RESNA

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 991l

PROJECT NO. PRCJ NAME/SITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED PO %
FALS T Kbmt (orstnat o

7]

.
s As {SIGN) z|lw
%uq{ p}fﬁ?b 4;1»41) S[’N(’J'Lq\ Fonteane, g ¢

v alo o 8 l;i'l.'
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE | TIME § g 'ag%% E g / —om
G-\.2 algke ILadHl (% AN CoOAL S
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O3 -\ 2 1.0l ¥ 215 YN | Yow
ELINGUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED 8Y: LABORATORY: PLEASE SEND RESULTS TC:
Ve oot |t/ | 300 . Sl £

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: Q’(/Sl\( A— ' AL

{ —
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: REQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME:
‘t\] L‘f‘r‘r\r\u_ﬁ
REUNQUISHED BY: DATE TIME W‘;ﬂ RAECEIPT CONDITION: PRO. !ECT MANA%ER:
A A MM : T U Ve
/ i

9-£9213. 30

Y




TSR

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

S

L

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME/SITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED PO
ﬁ( LC. 0D 0 oL &V‘X( - 2
SAMPLERS {SIGN) zly
4:1::41; t';_f, -
ol|%
aj]m olola
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION D:\TE TIME § % ':Jg'é% 8o ;, | / pep—
[A-1, 2 209/e2]9))7: v 2|7
13-1,2 _ 209/el3
0Aa-1, - 2096/y
OF- /, L .10‘7/@/5_ / !
C3-1 2 209%i]_V / U \

4

G

N

L8

NELINQUISHED DY

2 / %’z_«'—: Vo bz

DAl TIME
Vipo| 20
l()l\# 1IME

| [STLsT

RECFWED RY:

/.

AECEIVED BY:
r

!

7§7M

LABORATONRY:

G0

TIME

RECEWED DY

&
REQUESTE TUHNCIIOUND NME:

AEUNQUISHIED BY: -

R I

HME

(suf

NFCIVED (Y LARORATOIRY.

L]
RECCIPT COHIMII )lﬂ

LW

c)wz( feo el

PLEASE & 1D AESULTS 1Oy
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\/lhﬂm

Laboratory Represen tive

September 16, 1992

Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Cenification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 ¢ Phone: (310} 6230775

¢ (800) 247-3223 = FAX: (5100 631-8754

l Environmental Laboratories n,,NA
Working To Restore Nature
I ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-01-92
l RESNA Date Received: 09-01-92
42501 Albrae St Date Analyzed: 09-15-92
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Water
I Project: 19513-L, 30125-31
Sample ID: MW-1
Lab ID: W1209017
l EPA METHOD 8270
I COMPOUND NAME ug/L MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/L MDL
Acenaphthene ND 20 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 20
Acenaphthylene ND 20 1,4 Dichlorobenzene ND 20
Anthracene ND 20 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20
l Benzidine ND 5 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 10
Benzoic Acid ND 20 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 20
Benzo{a)anthracene ND 20 Diethyl phthalate ND 20
. Benzo{b)fluoranthene ND 20 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 20 Dimethyl phthalate ND 20
Benzo(gh,iyperylene ND 20 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 10
I Benzo(a)pyrene ND 20 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 10
Benzyl alcohol ND 20 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 20 2,6-Dinitrotolueae ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 20 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 20
I Bis(2-chloroisopropyl}ether ND 20 Fluoranthene ND 20
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 10 Fluorene ND 2.0
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 20 Hexachiorabenzene ND 20
I Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 290 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 20
4-Chioroaniline ND 20 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 20
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 20 Hexachloroethane ND 20
l 4-Chioro-3-methylphenol ND 20 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 20
2-Chlorophenol ND 20 Isophorone ND 20
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 20 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 20
Chrysene ND 20 2-Methyiphenol ND 20
l Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 20 4-Methyiphenol ND 20
Dibenzofuran ND 20 Naphthalene ND 20
I Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 10 2-Nitroaniline ND 20
ppb = parts per billion = ug/L. = micrograms per Liter
XD = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
l NR = Analysis not requested.



i
I | Environmental Laboratories: = n',NA

Working To Restore Nature

l ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-01-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-01-92
42501 Albrae St. Date Analyzed: 09-15-92
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Water

Project: 19513-L, 30125-31
Sample ID: MW-1
Lab ID: W1209017

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/L. MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 20
4-Nitroaniline ND 20
Nitrobenzene ND 20
2-Nitrophenol ND 20
4-Nitrophenol ND 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 20
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 20
Pentachlorophenol ND 10
Phenanthrene ND 20
Phenol ND 20
Pyrene ND 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 20
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 20
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 20

ppb = pars per billion = ug/L = micrograms per Liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

\«' “@RW September 16, 1992

I Laboratory chrescmati\}, Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
I DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABCRATORY
{Certification No. E1211)
12501 Albrae Street  Fremont, CA 94538 » Phone: (510 623-0775 « (800} 247-5223 » FAX: 15101 651-8754



Environmental Laboratories: e ”"NA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

10201ab.frm
Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-01-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-01-92
42501 Albrae St Date Analyzed: (09-14-92
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Water

Project: 19513-1, 30125-31
Sample [D: MW-1
Lab ID: W1209017

EPA METHOD 8270 QA/QC SHEET

UNITS ug/L
COMPOUND NAME MS MSD RPD Limits
4CHLORO->METHYLPHENOL 63% 59% 49% 22%-147%
2CHLOROPHENOL 54% 55% 18% 23%-134%
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 63% 8% 8.2% 14%-176%
. PHENOL 29% 32% 9.8% 5%-112%
ACENAPHTHENE 64% 64% 0% 47%-145%
14-DICHLOROBENZENE 33% 58% 9.0% 2090-124%
24-DINTTROTOLUENE 50% 48% 4.0% 39%-139%
N-NTTROS0-Dl-n-PROPYLAMINE 63% 68% 76% D-230%
PYRENE 6% 72% 72% S4%-120%
1,24-TRICHLOROBENZENE 5% 50% 13.0% U4T-142%

ppb = parts per billion = ug/L= micrograms per Liter
RPD = Relative Percent Difference

D = Detectable

RPD Limits < 25

\:‘n‘l\Tqu/L{ September 16, 1992

Laborarltory Reppesentative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1211}

42501 Albrae Street  Fremont, CA 94538 « Phone: (510) 6230775 * (800) 247-5223 « FAX: (510) 631-8754




I Environmental Laboratories - n"NA
Working To Restore Nature
l ANALYSIS REPORT
_ 1020ab.frm

Attention: Gary Pischke Date Sampled: 09-01-92

I RESNA Date Received: 09-01-92
42501 Albrae St. TDS Analyzed: (09-08-92

I Fremont, CA 94538

Project: 19513-L, 30125-31

Harbor Bay
TDS(mg/L)

l SAMPLE

Laboratory Identification
' MW-12-ASD 400

W1209017
I .
I ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

TDS is measured according to Standard Method 160.2
l nmﬁi’b{/{- September 16, 1992

Laboratory Représentative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

I (Certification No. 1211)

12501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 ® Phone: (310} $23-0775 * (800) 247-5223 ¢ FAX: (310) 651-8734
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Environmental Laboratories--

IAESNA

ANALYSIS REPORT
Attention: Sheryl Fontaine Date Sampled:
RESNA Date Received:
42501 Albrae St. TDS Analyzed:

Fremont, CA 94538
Project: 19513-L,F3125.00
Doric Construction

Working To Restore Nature

10201ab.frm
09-16-92
09-18-92
09-24-92

TDS(mg/L)

SAMPLE

Laboratory Identification

MW-1 2200
W1209458

MW-2 4800
W1209459

MW-3 3000
W1209460

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

TDS is measured according to Standard Method 1602

TG

Laboratory Reprigsentative

__September 30,1992
Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Cestification No. 1211)

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 ¢ Phone: (510) 623-0775 # (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (51(0) 651-8754




I Environmental Laboratories:- ”' 'NA
Working To Restore Nature
I ANALYSIS REPORT
I Attention: Sheryl Fontaine Date Sampled: 09-16-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-18-92
I 42501 Albrae St Date Analyzed: 09-22-92
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Water
Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
I Sample ID: MW-1
Lab ID: W1209458
l EPA METHOD 8270
COMPOUND NAME ug/L. MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/L MDL
l Acenaphthene ND 20 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 20
Acenaphthylene ND 20 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 20
Anthracene ND 20 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0
I Benzidine ND 5 3.3-dichlorobenzidine ND 10
Benzoic Acid ND 20 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 20
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 20 Diethyl phthalate ND 20
I Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 20 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 20 Dimethyl phthalate ND 20
Benzo{g,h.i)perylene ND 20 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 10
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 20 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 10
I Benzyl alcohol ND 20 2 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.0
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 20 " 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 20 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 20
. Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 20 Fluoranthene ND 20
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 10 Fluorene ND 20
4-Bromophenyl phenyl cther ND 20 Hexachlorobenzene ND 20
l Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 20 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 20
4-Chloroaniline ND 20 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 20
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 20 Hexachloroethane ND 20
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 20 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 20
I 2-Chlorophenol ND 20 Isophorone ND 20
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 20 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 20
Chrysene ND 20 2-Methylphenol ND 20
I Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 20 4-Methyiphenol ND 20
Dibenzofuran ND 20 Naphthalene ND 20
Di-N-butyl phthlate ND 10 2-Nitroaniline ND 20
lppb = parts per billion = ug/L = micrograms per Liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s)} may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
INR = Analysis not requested.
an;q&q September 30, 1992
Il.aboratory Representative Date Reported
RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
I {Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street * Fremont, CA 94538 @ Phone: (510) 623-0775 # (800) 247-5223 ¢ FAX: {510) 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories:-— n"NA

Working To Restore Nature

YSI RT

Attention:  Sheryl Fontaine Date Sampled: 09-16-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-18-92
i 42501 Albrae St. Date Analyzed:  09-22-92
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Water
roject: 19513-L, ¥3125.00
ple ID: MW-1
Lab ID: W1209458
l EPA METHOD 8270
COMPOUND NAME ug/L MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 20
4.Nitroaniline ND 240
Nitrobenzene ND 20
2-Nitrophenol ND 20
4-Nitrophenol ND 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 20
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 20
Pentachlorophenol ' ND 10
Phenanthrene ND 290
Phenol ND 20
Pyrene ND 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 20
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 20
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 20

ppb = parts per billion = ug/L = micrograms per Liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit,

NR. = Analysis not requested.

W"J&W September 30, 1992
Laboratory Representative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certifieation No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street ¢ Fremont, CA 94538 @ Phone: (510) 623-0775 ¢ (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (510) 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories- . ”"NA

Working To Restore Nature

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Sheryl Fontaine Date Sampled: 09-16-92
RESNA Date Received:  09-18-92
42501 Albrae St Date Analyzed: 09-22-92
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Water

Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Sample ID: MW-2
Lab ID: W1209459

EPA METHOD 8270

COMPOUND NAME ug/L. MDL COMPOUND NAME ug/L MDL
Acenaphthene ND 20 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 20
Acenaphthylene ND 20 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 20
Anthracene ND 20 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20
Benzidine ND 5§ 3,3-dichlorcbenzidine ND 10
Benzoic Acid ND 20 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 20
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 20 Diethyl phthalate ND 20
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 20 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 20 Dimethyl phthalate ND 20
Benzo{g,h,i}perylene ND 20 4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 10
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 20 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 10

Benzyl alcohol ND 20 2,4-Dinitrotolucne ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 20 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 20 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 20
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 20 Fluoranthene ND 20
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 10 Fluorene ND 20
4-Bromophenyl phenyi ether ND 20 Hexachlorobenzene ND 20

Butyl beazyl phthalate ND 20 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 20
4-Chloroaniline ND 20 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 20
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 20 Hexachloroethane ND 20
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 20 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 20 |
2-Chiorophenol ND 20 Isophorone ND 20 |
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 20 2-Methyinaphthalene ND 20 1
Chrysene ND 20 2-Methylphenol ND 20 ‘
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 20 4-Methylphenol ND 20 |
Dibenzofuran ND 20 Naphthalene ND 20
Di-N-butyl phthiate ND 10 2-Nitroaniline ND 20

ppb = parts per billion = ug/L = micrograms per Liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit,
NR. = Analysis not requested.

M T _ Seprember 30,1992
Laboratory Representgtive Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street * Fremont, CA 94538 » Phone: (510) 623-0775 « (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (510) &651-8754




i
I Environmental Laboratories: ”"NA

Working To Restore Nature

I ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention:  Sheryl Fontaine Date Sampled: 09-16-92

l RESNA Date Received: 09-18-92
42501 Albrae St. Date Analyzed: 09-22-92
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Water

roject: 19513-L, F3125.00
ample ID: MW-2
Lab ID: W1209459

l EPA METHOD 8270
I COMPQUND NAME /L MDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 20
4-Nitroaniline ND 20
I Nitrobenzene ND 20
2-Nitrophenol ND 20
4-Nitrophenol ND 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 20
I N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine ND 20
Pentachlorophenol ND 10
Phenanthrene ND 20
I Phenol ND 20
Pyrene ND 20
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 20
I 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 20
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 20

-

ppb = parts per billion = ug/L = micrograms per Liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present st conceatrations below the detection limit.
lNR = Analysis not requested.

MMTELQ(M September 30, 1992
lLaboratory' Representhtive Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNLA
l DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

{Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street + Fremont, CA 94538 ¢ Phone: (510} 623-0775 ¢ (800) 247-5223 ® FAX: (510) 651-8754



l Environmental Laboratories: n' 'NA
Working To Restore Nature
l ALYSI T
Attention: Sheryl Fontaine Date Sampled: 09-16-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-18-92
I 42501 Albrae St Date Analyzed:  09-22-92
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Water
Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
l Sample ID: MW-3
Lab ID: W1209460
I EPA METHOD 8270
COMPQUND NAME ug/L MDL MPOUND N ug/L MDL
I Acenaphthene ND 20 1,3-Dichlorbenzene ND 20
Acenaphthylene ND 20 1,4Dichlorobenzene ND 20
Anthracene ND 20 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20
l Benzidine ND § 3,3-dichlorobenzidine ND 10
Benzoic Aad ND 20 2,4-dichlorophenol ND 20
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 20 Diethyl phthalate ND 20
l Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 20 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 20 Dimethyl phthalate ND 20
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 20 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 10
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 20 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 10
I Benzyl alcohol ND 20 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 20 * 2,6-Dinitrotoluenc ND 20
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 20 Di-N-octyl phthalate ND 20
I Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 20 Fluoranthene ND 20
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 10 Fluorene ND 20
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 20 Hexachlorobenzene ND 20
I Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 20 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 20
4-Chloroaniline ND 20 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 20
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 20 Hexachloroethane ND 20
l 4.Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 20 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 20
2-Chlorophenol ND 20 Isophorone ND 20
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 20 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 20
Chrysene ND 20 2-Methylphenol ND 20
l Dibenz(a,h)anthracenc ND 20 4-Methyiphenol ND 20
Dibenzofuran ND 20 Naphthalene ND 20
Di-N-buty! phthlate ND 10 2-Nitroaniline ND 20
lppb = parts per billion = ug/L » micrograms per Liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
l NR = Analysis not requested,
WWM __September 30,1992
l Laboratory Representhtive Date Reported
RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY [S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
' (Certification No. E1211)
42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 * Phone: (510) 623-0775 * (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (510) 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories:

ANALYSIS REPORT

IIESNA

Working To Restore Nature

Attention:  Sheryl Fontaine Date Sampled: 09-16-92
RESNA Date Received: 09-18-92
I 42501 Albrae St. Date Analyzed: 09-22-92
Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Water
oject: 19513-L, F3125.00
ample ID: MW-3
Lab ID: W1209460
EPA METHOD 8270
COMPQUND NAME ug/L, MBDL
3-Nitroaniline ND 20
4-Nitroaniline ND 20
Nitrobenzene ND 20
2-Nitrophenol ND 20
4.Nitrophenol ND 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 20
N-Nitroso-di-N-pro ine ND 20
Pentachlorophenol ND 10
Phenanthrene ND 20
Phenol ND 20
Pyrene ND 20
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 20
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 20
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 20

W T e

ILaboratory Represenfative

ppb = parts per billion = ug/L = micrograms per Liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at coacentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Analysis not requested.

——September 30,1952

Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OFCALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Centification No. E1211)

42501 Albrae Street  Fremont, CA 94538 » Phone: (510) 623-0775 ¢ (800) 247-5223  FAX: (510) 651-8754




Environmental Laboratories:

IRESNA

Working To Restore Nature

ALYSI
1020iab.frm

Attention: Sheryl Fontaine Date Sampled: 09-16-92

RESNA Date Received: 09-18-92

42501 Albrae St Date Analyzed:  09-22-92

Fremont, CA 94538 Matrix: Water
Project: 19513-L, F3125.00
Lab ID: QF3125917.GMS

EPA METHOD 8270 QA/QC SHEET
UNITS ug/L
COMPOUND NAME MS MsD RPD Limits
4CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL B6% 9% 14% 22%-14753
2CHLOROPHENOL B1% 90% 1% 2%-14%
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 6% 67% 0 14%-176%
PHENOL $2% 56% 74% $%-112%
ACENAPHTHENE 5% 8% 1% 47%-145%
14-DICHLOROBENZENE 7% 52% 92% 20%-124%
24-DINITROTOLUENE ™% 81% 51% WR-19%
N-NITROSO-DI-0-PROPYLAMINE 65% 7%6% 16% D-230%
FYRENE %% 110% 13% 54%-120%
1,24 TRICHLOROBENZENE 56% 51% 9.4% A% 142%
ppb = parts per billion = ug/L= micrograms per Liter
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
D = Detectable
RPD Limits < 28
I 1992

Laboratory Rcﬁmnmive Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Centification No. 1211)

42501 Albrae Street ® Fremont, CA 94538 ¢ Phone: (510) 623-0775 © (800) 247-5223 » FAX: (510) 651-8754




”“NA CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

PAOJECT NO. PROJEGT NAMEJSITE DO ) ANALYSIS REQUESTED ¢ PO W
N 4
301253 Harknc o / iy (rnfrstion

SAMPLERS JSIGN) . .
e 1 O Ve Robio 8. G

SAMPLE TYPE

~ | no. CONTAINERS
E

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION OATE | TME % % i E / REMARKS
2/ b-1-92 | 00 Ol
AW - | 0% — YW;@H x| A | w01
MAWN- 40 -~ L
L pbl— HouD
)
Mwl-—SX70 b
PNA'S
@1ps

OTnClufh
_STCAn b |

VL per (P Pla
RELINQUISHED BY. L ;71/?? TME RECEIVED BY: LABORATORY: PLEASE SEND RESULTS TO:
AELINQUISHED BY ofre a "' m/n:dp RECEIVED BY: &sm : éﬂﬂ_{_ 'PSL/C,. .

) eyl Fos Wiy

RELINQUISHED BY DATE ( TIME RECEIVED BY: AEQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME

p NoQUBH

/]
RELINOWUISHED BY DAt TINA A ¥ LA ATORY | RECEWPT CONDITION: PROJECT MANAGER: *
alfp. | oo f%% atd bory froke




I 680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 384-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
I CRESNA " Cllent Project ID: F3125.00, Doric Co :
42501 Albrae Stroet, Sulte 100
L Fremont, CA 94538
' Attention: Anthony Enerio
l’ QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
l ANALYTE Lead Laad Copper Copper
TIE STLC sne 1TLC
I Method: EPA 230.2 EPA 239.2 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
‘ Analyst: 8. Chin 8. Chin C. Medefesser M. Mistry
Reporting Units: mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
l Date Analyzed: Sep 23, 192 Sep 28, 1902  Sep 30, 1962 Sep 29, 1962
QC Sample #: 206-3241 200-2508 209-3068 Set 9-53
' Sample Conc.: N.D. 0.081 0.016 N.D.
I Spike Cone. .
Added: 0.050 0.50 5.0 20
l Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.046 0.48 5.1 19
l Matrix Spike
I % Recovery: o2 o4 102 95
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.045 0.47 5.1 1.9
I Matrix Spike
Duplicate
l % Recovery: 0 g2 102 95
Relative
l % Difference: 2.2 2.1 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M., - Conc. of Sample x W00
I Spike Cono. Added
a/l/]-ﬂl Cﬂﬂ.., Relative % Differsnce: Cono. of M.S. - Conc. of M.8.0. x 100
™ TCono. of M.S. + Gonc. AM.S.01/2
l roject Manager 2003067 ENS <4>
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RESNA

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST -

F315:00

SAMPLERS

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME/SITE po f‘r. C. C»o WS' ‘h'oL

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION OATE TIME

ANALYSIS AREQUESTED

“w - | 9-

M-

5| SAMPLE TYPE

Filter o fleserva |- 4S

faw -3

MWPXTK | aras
<
ISR | no. contamers

<

XIXXs

x| 1#!\'66&&% Yt

TIME

L 50l AlErae. St

9‘&532’

RECEIWED BY: LABORATORY: PLEASE SEND RESULTS TO:
r
/20 %ﬂuﬁ@_ K@M
TIME RECEWED BY:
Frenion "' cA
RELINOUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: AEQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME: A Y/
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: | AECEIPT CONDITION: PROJECT NAG
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RESNA

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME/STTE ANALYSIS REQUESTED PO. ¥
ENQJ'.OO DZ)MC, COMS{M‘AGV{ 0
SAMPLERS tSIGNy : _ z ¢ A ée
(PRINT) % iy f: g é-s. §§ o /o)y
e12 ojels x/o/o § NN
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE | TIME § é veen | 819 2| /&/8/8 I8/$ &-f’ f i~ / —
M/ Y7 x L | X]_X 20930k
HLo-) il l N 1 | 68
MW Vi N/ U \L S b y_ b9
2] P
/4
BY: DAT, TIME RECEIVED BY: LABORATORY: . PLEASE SEND RESULTS TO:
?/? 9% 2-5° pESHA ONRORMENTAL LABGRATORY
AELINQUISYED BY: phre’ | TiMe | AECEIVED BY: 'é?@ ,W{ “ﬂ ";ngas
Tla (530 mm%gj‘-m
ELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: REQUESTE wnn/nouumm faxd
7")(2‘/ v (O 7’/‘?‘2 -
REUNQUISHED BY: DATE TIME AECEIVED BY LABORATORY: | RECEIPT CONDITION; | ' PROJECT MANAGER: / —
e | 1930 dos Ll R e [ ik
17 .




